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Table 1. Are you able to get places when you want to do something outside your home, like going out
to see friends, for entertainment, or to do something fun?

State No, almost never Yes Sometimes N
AR 2% 92% 6% 274
Cco 3% 82% 16% 244
CT 3% 72% 25% 310
DE 4% 79% 17% 250
FL 3% 70% 27% 240
GA 4% 86% 11% 231
IL 3% 80% 17% 262
IN 1% 87% 12% 696
KS 3% 74% 23% 265
KY 2% 69% 29% 192
MA 2% 82% 17% 253
Mli 2% 69% 28% 299
MN 3% 79% 19% 228
MO 1% 88% 11% 252
NC 6% 79% 15% 317
NE 4% 67% 29% 343
NJ 2% 75% 23% 206
NV 3% 78% 19% 535
NY 5% 74% 21% 242
OH 4% 78% 19% 333
OK 2% 93% 5% 174
OR 6% 74% 20% 270
PA 2% 90% 8% 387
SC 1% 91% 8% 266
uT 9% 73% 18% 195
VA 4% 82% 15% 364
Wi 8% 70% 22% 311
Unweighted NCI- 7939

O, o) O,
IDD Average 3% 79% 17%




Table 2. Do you have a way to get places you need to go (like work, appointments, etc.)?

State

AR
co
CT
DE
FL
GA
IL
IN
KS
KY
MA
Mi
MN
MO
NC
NE
NJ
NV
NY
OH
OK
OR
PA
SC
uTt
VA

Wi

Unweighted NCI-
IDD Average

No, almost never

0%
1%
1%
1%
2%
0%
0%
0%
0%
2%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%
2%
1%
0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
3%
1%
2%
1%

Yes Sometimes [\
99% 1% 273
97% 2% 244
92% 7% 319
91% 8% 250
82% 17% 240
96% 4% 228
97% 3% 264
95% 5% 697
94% 6% 272
73% 24% 192
97% 3% 260
90% 9% 304
95% 5% 227
94% 5% 252
97% 3% 246
89% 11% 316
93% 6% 205
91% 7% 340
92% 7% 539
94% 6% 338
99% 1% 176
88% 11% 278
97% 3% 386
97% 2% 266
86% 12% 196
95% 4% 372
89% 10% 314
93% 6% 7994

10



Table 3. Do you have a cell phone or smart phone?

State

AR
co
CT
DE
FL
GA
IL
IN
KS
KY
MA
Mi
MN
MO
NC
NE
NJ
NV
NY
OH
OK
OR
PA
SC
uTt
VA

Wi

Unweighted NCI-
IDD Average

No
36%
27%
39%
25%
29%
35%
40%
42%
39%
28%
45%
36%
31%
39%
47%
29%
30%
31%
30%
33%
31%
19%
36%
33%
42%
45%
29%

35%

Yes N
64% 278
73% 245
61% 312
75% 250
71% 247
65% 230
60% 264
58% 711
61% 268
72% 189
55% 260
64% 308
69% 225
61% 249
53% 243
71% 327
70% 211
69% 346
70% 534
67% 345
69% 174
81% 285
64% 385
67% 264
58% 199
55% 376
71% 314
65% 8039
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Table 4. Do you want a cell phone or smartphone?

State

AR
co
CT
DE
FL
GA
IL
IN
KS
KY
MA
Mi
MN
MO
NC
NE
NJ
NV
NY
OH
OK
OR
PA
SC
uTt
VA

Wi

Unweighted NCI-
IDD Average

No
57%
47%
53%
35%
35%
54%
62%
63%
67%
69%
55%
57%
55%
55%
39%
55%
52%
35%
36%
61%
43%
40%
65%
33%
43%
54%
64%

52%

Yes N
43% 95
53% 60
47% 106
65% 60
65% 68
46% 78
38% 99
37% 272
33% 97
31% 48
45% 101
43% 107
45% 65
45% 87
61% 107
45% 91
48% 62
65% 101
64% 159
39% 102
57% 54
60% 47
35% 110
67% 85
57% 75
46% 157
36% 89
48% 2582
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Table 5. Do you have access to the internet? This may be in your home, using your smartphone, in a
local coffee shop where you go often, or somewhere you spend time during your day.

State

AR
co
CT
DE
FL
GA
IL
IN
KS
KY
MA
Mi
MN
MO
NC
NE
NJ
NV
NY
OH
OK
OR
PA
SC
uTt
VA

Wi

Unweighted NCI-
IDD Average

No
25%
10%
21%
15%
21%
11%
16%
10%
34%

7%
13%
18%
13%
14%
12%
12%

6%
25%
14%
15%
34%
13%
11%
21%
15%

9%
19%
15%

Yes
75%
87%
74%
81%
73%
88%
82%
89%
59%
85%
83%
78%
86%
84%
86%
84%
91%
72%
83%
84%
65%
85%
87%
78%
81%
90%
79%

82%

Sometimes N
0% 416
3% 420
5% 428
4% 431
5% 437
1% 402
2% 383
1% 1039
7% 375
8% 403
4% 393
4% 654
1% 409
2% 399
2% 450
4% 410
3% 420
3% 388
3% 956
1% 503
1% 298
2% 407
2% 663
1% 401
3% 356
1% 711
2% 502
3% 13054
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Table 6. How does your internet work at home? Would you say that your home internet...

Does not have

Rarely or never

Always works Sometimes works works internet at
home

AR 86% 13% 0% 1% 242
(e(0) 84% 15% 0% 1% 319
CT 81% 16% 1% 1% 287
DE 87% 12% 1% 0% 288
FL 82% 17% 1% 0% 286
GA 91% 6% 0% 3% 265
IL 89% 11% 0% 0% 231
IN 84% 14% 0% 1% 658
KS 77% 16% 1% 6% 199
KY 79% 19% 2% 1% 194
MA 88% 11% 0% 0% 253
Ml 920% 9% 1% 1% 400
MN 82% 17% 1% 0% 301
MO 86% 12% 0% 2% 268
NC 85% 13% 0% 1% 287
NE 82% 16% 0% 2% 313
NJ 87% 12% 1% 0% 329
NV 74% 23% 1% 2% 254
NY 81% 18% 1% 0% 661
OH 83% 15% 0% 1% 338
OK 83% 15% 1% 0% 156
OR 71% 28% 0% 0% 307
PA 87% 12% 0% 1% 441
SC 91% 9% 0% 0% 213
uT 89% 10% 0% 0% 225
VA 84% 15% 0% 0% 493
Wi 87% 12% 0% 1% 325
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 84% 14% 0% 1% 8533

Average
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Table 7. How often do you use the internet? Do you use it...

Several timesa  Several times Several

SiElE Every day week amonth times a year e tial X
AR 66% 6% 5% 2% 21% 311
(e(0) 57% 14% 7% 6% 16% 378
CT 57% 20% 7% 6% 10% 327
DE 58% 14% 6% 2% 20% 363
FL 56% 18% 8% 4% 14% 337
GA 50% 19% 7% 2% 22% 355
IL 54% 15% 5% 3% 24% 307
IN 50% 15% 4% 3% 27% 922
KS 55% 20% 8% 2% 15% 240
KY 30% 16% 5% 2% 47% 373
MA 46% 20% 10% 5% 19% 326
Mi 52% 9% 8% 6% 24% 527
MN 56% 16% 8% 5% 14% 352
MO 54% 15% 6% 4% 21% 342
NC 55% 11% 5% 3% 26% 391
NE 56% 24% 7% 2% 11% 356
NJ 63% 14% 4% 4% 14% 389
NV 66% 21% 3% 2% 9% 280
NY 65% 12% 5% 2% 17% 807
OH 57% 15% 8% 2% 18% 421
OK 61% 11% 6% 2% 20% 196
OR 78% 7% 2% 1% 11% 349
PA 47% 13% 11% 7% 22% 567
SC 52% 10% 5% 1% 32% 313
UuT 61% 10% 4% 2% 23% 294
VA 50% 17% 9% 2% 23% 640
Wi 64% 10% 3% 2% 20% 407
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 56% 14% 6% 3% 21% 10870

Average
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Table 8. Do you use technology in your everyday life to help you do more things on your own? Like
using an app to help you get places, using automatic alerts or reminders to do things like take
medication, apps to show you how to do things like prepare meals.

State No Yes \|
AR 75% 25% 411
co 60% 40% 416
cT 64% 36% 416
DE 68% 32% 426
FL 66% 34% 438
GA 66% 34% 402
IL 69% 31% 369
IN 70% 30% 1026
KS 75% 25% 356
KY 71% 29% 389
MA 65% 35% 387
MI 67% 33% 648
MN 67% 33% 404
MO 77% 23% 395
NC 73% 27% 441
NE 65% 35% 392
NJ 71% 29% 412
NV 63% 37% 381
NY 67% 33% 936
OH 67% 33% 495
I 77% 23% 297
OR 60% 40% 388
PA 68% 32% 628
sC 68% 32% 393
uTt 71% 29% 352
VA 76% 24% 703
wi 68% 32% 494

Unweighted NCI-

9 [
IDD Average 69% 31% 12795
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Table 9. Do you have enough help to use [the technology that you use in your everyday life]?

Sometimes, or

HEE NE WEE some technology

AR 2% 94% 4% 96
co 4% 87% 9% 165
CT 5% 88% 6% 146
DE 5% 83% 12% 133
FL 1% 87% 13% 143
GA 1% 98% 1% 135
IL 3% 91% 6% 110
IN 1% 95% 4% 295
KS 2% 91% 7% 86
KY 0% 95% 5% 112
MA 2% 89% 9% 129
Mi 2% 93% 5% 205
MN 5% 88% 7% 130
MO 0% 99% 1% 89
NC 6% 85% 9% 113
NE 2% 91% 7% 136
NJ 0% 96% 4% 114
NV 6% 89% 5% 138
NY 6% 91% 3% 294
OH 4% 93% 3% 160
OK 3% 91% 6% 66
OR 7% 86% 7% 151
PA 5% 91% 4% 192
SC 2% 96% 2% 127
uTt 3% 94% 3% 98
VA 2% 93% 5% 169
Wi 3% 84% 13% 158

Unweighted NCI-

(o) o) (o)
IDD Average 3% 91% 6% 3890
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Table 10. Do you know who to talk to if there are problems with [the technology you use in your
everyday life]? Like do you know who to talk to if it breaks?

State

AR
co
CT
DE
FL
GA
IL
IN
KS
KY
MA
Mi
MN
MO
NC
NE
NJ
NV
NY
OH
OK
OR
PA
SC
uTt
VA

Wi

Unweighted NCI-
IDD Average

No
0%
4%
3%
2%
4%
0%
1%
2%
0%
1%
4%
0%
2%
2%
2%
1%
1%
6%
6%
4%
5%
8%
3%
1%
3%
3%
4%
3%

Yes Maybe/ Not sure N
100% 0% 98
87% 8% 165
97% 1% 145
90% 8% 132
92% 4% 143
97% 3% 134
90% 9% 111
94% 4% 298
91% 9% 87
95% 4% 111
93% 3% 130
94% 6% 201
97% 2% 130
97% 1% 87
95% 4% 111
94% 4% 135
97% 2% 114
87% 7% 138
90% 3% 295
93% 2% 161
94% 2% 66
82% 10% 146
95% 2% 195
98% 1% 126
95% 2% 97
94% 3% 169
89% 7% 156
93% 4% 3881
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Table 11. Have you talked with any of your health care providers using telehealth? That means using
the phone or computer to do a videoconference with a doctor, therapist, or other health care
provider.

State No Yes \|
AR 60% 40% 410
co 32% 68% 417
S 44% 56% 420
DE 38% 62% 419
FL 36% 64% 434
GA 38% 62% 380
IL 55% 45% 380
IN 43% 57% 1012
KS 60% 40% 338
KY 34% 66% 394
MA 26% 74% 376
MI 35% 65% 646
MN 38% 62% 401
MO 41% 59% 385
NC 46% 54% 450
NE 62% 38% 394
NJ 29% 71% 414
NV 53% 47% 382
NY 32% 68% 942
OH 43% 57% 498
OK 52% 48% 296
OR 45% 55% 399
PA 44% 56% 632
SC 60% 40% 399
uTt 39% 61% 349
VA 31% 69% 696
wi 56% 44% 494

Unweighted NCI-

9 [
IDD Average 42% 58% 12757
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Table 12. Have you used videoconference for any other services? This could be doing job coaching,
attending a day program, or doing other activities through a provider using videoconference.

State No Yes N
AR 92% 8% 411
Co 52% 48% 417
CT 59% 41% 416
DE 76% 24% 409
FL 77% 23% 435
GA 69% 31% 394
IL 79% 21% 380
IN 73% 27% 1022
KS 68% 32% 337
KY 82% 18% 397
MA 44% 56% 381
Mi 80% 20% 641
MN 59% 41% 407
MO 84% 16% 394
NC 74% 26% 446
NE 79% 21% 394
NJ 43% 57% 414
NV 79% 21% 375
NY 55% 45% 918
OH 71% 29% 502
OK 72% 28% 296
OR 72% 28% 394
PA 65% 35% 633
>C 95% 5% 399
ut 75% 25% 345
VA 72% 28% 696
wi 79% 21% 495
:ggv Zf:rt::eNCI_ 71% 29% 12748
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Table 13. Have you talked with your case manager/service coordinator using videoconference?

State No Yes N
AR 74% 26% 410
co 24% 76% 415
cr 43% 57% 403
DE 55% 45% 402
FL 37% 63% 436
GA 22% 78% 398
IL 54% 46% 377
IN 39% 61% 1005
KS 41% 59% 348
KY 26% 75% 400
MA 29% 71% 375
Mi 37% 63% 643
MN 35% 65% 393
MO 22% 78% 395
NC 48% 52% 446
NE 75% 25% 388
NJ 58% 42% 409
NV 55% 45% 383
NY 28% 72% 905
OH 49% 51% 496
OK 29% 71% 298
OR 27% 73% 400
PA 31% 69% 622
SC 75% 25% 395
ut 26% 74% 345
VA 33% 67% 695
wi 73% 27% 498

Unweighted NCI-

9 [
IDD Average 42% 58% 12680
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Choice and Decision-Making
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Table 14. Who chose (or picked) the place where you live?

Someone else  Person made the Person had some

= chose choice input

AR 36% 31% 33% 204
co 28% 35% 38% 160
CT 49% 18% 33% 228
DE 55% 13% 33% 216
FL 32% 32% 36% 216
GA 30% 31% 39% 229
IL 32% 27% 41% 238
IN 42% 23% 35% 651
KS 31% 25% 44% 261
KY 9% 39% 52% 252
MA 42% 19% 39% 290
MI 43% 12% 45% 371
MN 41% 22% 37% 262
MO 36% 23% 40% 253
NE 31% 24% 45% 275
NV 40% 34% 26% 277
NJ 59% 15% 27% 200
NY 60% 19% 22% 547
NC 41% 22% 37% 182
OH 48% 21% 31% 275
OK 55% 24% 21% 194
OR 37% 39% 24% 100
PA 46% 29% 25% 367
SC 43% 25% 32% 279
uTt 35% 31% 34% 229
VA 28% 21% 51% 362
W 47% 25% 27% 237

Unweighted NCI-

(o) O, (o)
IDD Average 41% 24% 35% 7355
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Table 15. Did you choose (or pick) the people you live with (or did you choose to live by yourself)?

Someone else  Person made the Person had some

= chose choice input

AR 42% 48% 10% 203
Cco 38% 33% 29% 162
CT 68% 18% 14% 222
DE 73% 10% 18% 226
FL 43% 35% 23% 220
GA 53% 20% 27% 229
IL 48% 17% 35% 232
IN 59% 19% 22% 656
KS 47% 23% 31% 261
KY 58% 21% 21% 248
MA 60% 18% 22% 298
MI 50% 10% 41% 367
MN 65% 18% 17% 262
MO 26% 33% 40% 255
NE 36% 29% 35% 273
NV 52% 30% 18% 273
NJ 75% 12% 14% 198
NY 72% 14% 13% 577
NC 52% 16% 33% 187
OH 55% 29% 16% 273
0K 47% 29% 24% 195
OR 52% 28% 20% 92
PA 56% 22% 22% 362
sC 74% 16% 10% 271
uT 48% 25% 27% 232
VA 47% 18% 35% 372
Wi 51% 39% 10% 238
I‘g‘g"zif:rt::e"lc" 55% 22% 23% 7384
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Table 16. Do you choose (or pick) your staff?

AR
co
CT
DE
FL
GA
IL
IN
KS
KY
MA
Mi
MN
MO
NC
NE
NJ
NV
NY
OH
OK
OR
PA
SC
uTt
VA

Wi

Unweighted NCI-
IDD Average

Someone else
chose

40%
22%
52%
52%
16%

9%
33%
38%
32%
67%
35%
31%
45%
17%
35%
27%
54%
34%
60%
30%
36%
37%
41%
27%
23%
33%
38%

36%

Person made the
choice

26%
21%
17%
10%
42%

6%
13%

8%

5%
16%
22%
16%
16%
20%
26%
16%
11%
22%
13%
22%
16%
37%
16%
18%
21%
20%
30%

18%

Staff are assigned but can

be changed if requested
by person

34%
56%
31%
38%
43%
85%
55%
53%
63%
18%
43%
53%
39%
63%
39%
57%
35%
44%
27%
48%
48%
27%
43%
55%
57%
47%
32%

46%

369
349
364
292
387
394
340
935
365
394
367
518
349
357
399
407
303
333
800
406
259
304
543
377
334
618
374

11237
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Table 17. Who decides your daily schedule (like when to get up, when to eat, when to go to sleep)?

Someone else Person has help

HEE decides Person decides deciding X
AR 21% 54% 25% 405
co 13% 58% 30% 422
CT 14% 58% 28% 436
DE 12% 57% 31% 434
FL 7% 58% 34% 443
GA 5% 67% 28% 402
IL 4% 68% 27% 384
IN 13% 54% 33% 1025
KS 9% 59% 32% 388
KY 2% 58% 40% 399
MA 8% 60% 32% 396
Mi 8% 46% 46% 650
MN 11% 55% 33% 410
MO 6% 66% 28% 400
NC 23% 37% 40% 456
NE 7% 63% 30% 407
NJ 18% 45% 38% 422
NV 10% 73% 17% 396
NY 18% 58% 24% 973
OH 15% 58% 27% 514
OK 25% 53% 22% 300
OR 12% 68% 20% 409
PA 6% 69% 25% 653
SC 6% 76% 18% 404
uTt 12% 55% 33% 359
VA 13% 45% 41% 708
Wi 18% 55% 26% 504

Unweighted NCI-

(o) o) [o)
IDD Average 12% 58% 30% 13099
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Table 18. Who decides how you spend your free time?

State Someone .else . Person has'hglp
decides Person decides deciding

AR 13% 73% 13% 411
co 6% 71% 23% 423
CT 6% 70% 24% 433
DE 8% 62% 30% 432
FL 5% 67% 28% 441
GA 0% 80% 20% 405
IL 2% 80% 19% 388
IN 5% 71% 24% 1027
KS 2% 81% 16% 389
KY 2% 63% 36% 400
MA 5% 72% 24% 397
Mi 2% 76% 22% 649
MN 5% 71% 23% 411
MO 2% 78% 20% 401
NC 9% 61% 31% 460
NE 2% 79% 19% 400
NJ 7% 63% 29% 419
NV 6% 81% 13% 398
NY 7% 73% 20% 970
OH 7% 74% 20% 506
OK 8% 83% 9% 300
OR 6% 82% 12% 405
PA 3% 77% 20% 654
SC 3% 92% 5% 402
uTt 8% 69% 22% 357
VA 6% 68% 27% 709
Wi 10% 70% 20% 506

Unweighted NCI-

O, o, O,
IDD Average 5% 73% 21% 13093
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Table 19. Do you have enough choice about what to do in your free time?

State

AR
co
CT
DE
FL
GA
IL
IN
KS
KY
MA
Mi
MN
MO
NC
NE
NJ
NV
NY
OH
OK
OR
PA
SC
uTt
VA

Wi

Unweighted NCI-
IDD Average

No
5%
5%
6%
7%
6%
3%
1%
5%
1%
2%
8%
6%
9%
3%
7%
8%
6%
6%
8%
7%
7%
11%
2%
6%
5%
4%
10%
6%

Yes N
95% 412
95% 415
94% 423
93% 415
94% 432
97% 399
99% 378
95% 995
99% 349
98% 387
92% 375
94% 636
91% 405
97% 395
93% 438
93% 400
94% 410
94% 387
92% 933
93% 482
93% 295
89% 385
98% 639
94% 402
95% 334
96% 688
90% 497
94% 12706
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Table 20. Do you choose what you buy with your spending money?

Person has help choosing

Someone else what to buy, or has set limits
Person chooses .

chooses (such as can buy small items,

but not big items)
AR 16% 51% 33% 401
Cco 12% 44% 44% 405
CT 8% 52% 40% 423
DE 13% 45% 42% 425
FL 10% 46% 44% 430
GA 4% 60% 36% 400
IL 5% 62% 34% 389
IN 11% 34% 55% 1013
KS 6% 60% 34% 377
KY 2% 50% 48% 393
MA 6% 55% 39% 389
MI 8% 36% 56% 638
MN 11% 49% 40% 397
MO 11% 59% 30% 393
NC 12% 55% 33% 422
NE 4% 42% 54% 398
NJ 15% 36% 49% 402
NV 4% 72% 24% 386
NY 15% 50% 35% 907
OH 11% 56% 33% 499
OK 16% 57% 27% 285
OR 7% 60% 33% 389
PA 4% 71% 24% 645
SC 6% 57% 38% 406
uT 9% 53% 38% 344
VA 9% 42% 50% 698
Wi 15% 53% 32% 464

Unweighted

NCI-IDD 9% 51% 40% 12718

Average
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Table 21. Who chose (or picked) the other regular activities you do?

Someone else  Person made the Person had some help making

A= made the choice choice the choice )
AR 18% 45% 37% 326
co 13% 49% 38% 255
CT 18% 41% 41% 262
DE 13% 44% 43% 169
FL 7% 58% 35% 257
GA 5% 63% 32% 299
IL 10% 50% 40% 210
IN 16% 51% 33% 506
KS 13% 47% 40% 293
KY 3% 48% 49% 312
MA 14% 41% 45% 236
Mi 10% 40% 50% 302
MN 10% 48% 42% 261
MO 11% 49% 40% 245
NC 18% 37% 46% 292
NE 13% 30% 56% 276
NJ 15% 35% 50% 229
NV 13% 60% 27% 176
NY 25% 44% 31% 436
OH 14% 49% 36% 343
OK 18% 47% 34% 137
OR 11% 47% 42% 272
PA 9% 54% 37% 315
SC 10% 51% 40% 200
uT 15% 50% 36% 234
VA 13% 36% 51% 367
WI 23% 43% 34% 233
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 13% 46% 40% 7443
Average
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Table 22. Who chose (or picked) your day program or workshop? (Did you help make the choice?)

Someone else  Person made the Person had some help

HEE made the choice choice making the choice

AR 49% 27% 24% 172
co 35% 24% 41% 275
CT 37% 19% 44% 250
DE 33% 25% 42% 201
FL 18% 35% 46% 185
GA 28% 30% 42% 283
IL 30% 27% 43% 263
IN 33% 30% 37% 620
KS 28% 30% 42% 318
KY 11% 38% 52% 196
MA 41% 21% 38% 260
Mi 21% 20% 58% 142
MN 48% 15% 37% 198
MO 21% 28% 50% 163
NC 43% 20% 37% 213
NE 34% 13% 53% 334
NJ 55% 9% 36% 256
NV 33% 41% 27% 273
NY 59% 19% 22% 581
OH 35% 37% 27% 266
OK 57% 31% 11% 54
OR 40% 32% 28% 47
PA 31% 31% 38% 288
SC 30% 32% 38% 278
uTt 31% 27% 42% 210
VA 30% 18% 52% 319
Wi 54% 8% 38% 138

Unweighted NCI-

(o) 0, o,
IDD Average 36% 25% 39% 6783
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Table 23. Who chose (or picked) the place you work?

Someone else  Person made the Person had some help

HEE made the choice choice making the choice

AR 0% 74% 26% 27
CcO 10% 45% 46% 92
CT 20% 31% 48% 118
DE 23% 33% 43% 30
FL 5% 83% 12% 42
GA 11% 70% 18% 44
IL 7% 48% 45% 44
IN 3% 56% 41% 129
KS 3% 52% 45% 31
KY 0% 68% 32% 34
MA 8% 52% 39% 71
Mi 2% 43% 55% 58
MO 6% 69% 25% 52
NE 5% 50% 45% 148
NV 7% 59% 34% 44
NJ 14% 29% 57% 63
NY 14% 53% 33% 73
NC 14% 51% 35% 37
OH 8% 53% 40% 93
OK 27% 48% 25% 93
OR 10% 43% 47% 77
PA 7% 64% 29% 86
SC 11% 48% 41% 85
uT 7% 58% 35% 69
VA 8% 50% 42% 66
WI 14% 30% 57% 88
Unweighted NCI- 10% 51% 39% 1706

IDD Average
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Table 24. Can you change your case manager/service coordinator if you want to?

State

AR
co
CT
DE
FL
GA
IL
IN
KS
KY
MA
Mi
MN
MO
NC
NE
NJ
NV
NY
OH
OK
OR
PA
SC
uTt
VA

Wi

Unweighted NCI-
IDD Average

No
13%
6%
19%
14%
2%
7%
5%
13%
5%
1%
13%
12%
8%
6%
16%
6%
7%
10%
17%
10%
16%
5%
9%
7%
6%
6%
5%
10%

Yes
85%
80%
54%
62%
93%
84%
67%
78%
82%
88%
48%
63%
64%
75%
73%
71%
84%
71%
67%
73%
74%
80%
78%
85%
85%
82%
75%

75%

Maybe, not sure N
2% 397
14% 404
28% 374
24% 358
5% 427
9% 385
28% 351
10% 957
13% 356
11% 392
39% 346
24% 635
28% 366
19% 374
11% 405
23% 361
9% 390
18% 355
15% 914
17% 467
10% 277
15% 357
13% 548
8% 380
9% 324
12% 671
20% 478
16% 12049
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Community Inclusion and Belonging
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Table 25. Do you do [things person likes to do outside home] as much as you want to

Some activities or

sometimes
AR 9% 82% 9% 270
co 9% 65% 27% 237
CT 8% 73% 20% 314
DE 8% 67% 25% 241
FL 9% 68% 23% 241
GA 7% 75% 17% 227
IL 7% 71% 22% 262
IN 7% 78% 15% 703
KS 8% 63% 29% 248
KY 4% 44% 52% 186
MA 16% 62% 22% 252
Mi 6% 57% 38% 290
MN 10% 73% 17% 226
MO 6% 80% 13% 247
NC 9% 71% 19% 222
NE 11% 71% 18% 311
NJ 12% 65% 22% 202
NV 10% 71% 19% 329
NY 8% 69% 24% 516
OH 15% 69% 16% 330
OK 14% 63% 23% 166
OR 15% 57% 28% 272
PA 4% 82% 13% 360
SC 6% 84% 10% 253
uTt 9% 72% 19% 198
VA 7% 64% 29% 372
Wi 21% 59% 21% 296

Unweighted NCI-

(o) 0, o,
IDD Average 7% 70% 21% 7771
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Table 26. Do you do [things person likes to do outside home] with the people you want?

Some activities or

some people
AR 4% 89% 7% 265
co 2% 77% 21% 234
CT 4% 77% 18% 312
DE 5% 78% 17% 240
FL 4% 80% 16% 238
GA 1% 91% 8% 227
IL 3% 86% 11% 264
IN 2% 85% 13% 688
KS 4% 74% 22% 246
KY 3% 54% 43% 187
MA 3% 80% 16% 249
Mi 4% 65% 31% 287
MN 2% 86% 12% 226
MO 4% 86% 10% 243
NC 8% 74% 18% 219
NE 4% 82% 14% 304
NJ 7% 78% 15% 195
NV 9% 79% 12% 327
NY 6% 79% 15% 507
OH 6% 84% 9% 320
OK 6% 83% 11% 167
OR 10% 73% 17% 262
PA 4% 89% 8% 349
SC 7% 86% 7% 251
uTt 5% 75% 20% 194
VA 3% 85% 13% 360
Wi 7% 83% 10% 292

Unweighted NCI-

(o) 0, o,
IDD Average % 81% 15% 7653
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Table 27. Do you get help to learn new things?

State No Yes Maybe N
AR 6% 91% 3% 274
CcoO 9% 80% 11% 243
CT 11% 76% 13% 294
DE 14% 75% 11% 242
FL 10% 79% 11% 239
GA 5% 90% 6% 231
IL 9% 84% 7% 257
IN 6% 89% 5% 703
KS 17% 67% 16% 256
KY 6% 69% 25% 190
MA 11% 79% 11% 247
Mli 14% 64% 22% 294
MN 11% 79% 10% 220
MO 8% 82% 10% 243
NC 6% 87% 7% 241
NE 13% 82% 5% 316
NJ 10% 81% 9% 183
NV 13% 75% 12% 337
NY 11% 80% 9% 523
OH 14% 80% 6% 320
OK 10% 85% 4% 172
OR 14% 78% 7% 259
PA 12% 81% 7% 374
SC 6% 89% 5% 263
uT 11% 83% 7% 190
VA 6% 86% 8% 354
Wi 25% 70% 6% 306

Unweighted NCI-

(o) 0, o,
IDD Average 11% 80% 9% 7771
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Table 28. Do you feel like you can be yourself when you are with the people in [the groups,
organizations, or communities the person takes part in]?

State

AR
co
CT
DE
FL
GA
IL
IN
KS
KY
MA
Mi
MN
MO
NC
NE
NJ
NV
NY
OH
OK
OR
PA
SC
uTt
VA

Wi

Unweighted NCI-
IDD Average

No

0%
0%
2%
2%
3%
3%
0%
3%
1%
3%
3%
1%
0%
1%
1%
0%
3%
3%
1%
1%
0%
1%
2%
0%
3%
1%
1%
1%

Yes, all groups

Sometimes, some

N
groups

97% 3% 78
94% 6% 178
94% 3% 125
93% 5% 118
88% 9% 121
94% 3% 64
93% 7% 112
92% 5% 228
90% 9% 69
95% 3% 39
86% 10% 86
88% 11% 121
94% 6% 166
94% 5% 106
93% 6% 134
93% 7% 134
91% 6% 102
92% 5% 78
90% 8% 212
92% 7% 114
100% 0% 62
91% 8% 98
95% 3% 149
98% 2% 93
85% 11% 62
94% 5% 166
90% 10% 146
92% 6% 3161
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Table 29. Do people in [the groups, organizations, or communities the person takes part in] include

you in activities and events?

Sometimes, some

State No Yes, all groups [\
groups
AR 0% 94% 6% 79
(e(0) 2% 92% 6% 175
CT 5% 89% 6% 124
DE 3% 88% 8% 119
FL 2% 86% 13% 119
GA 3% 92% 5% 65
IL 1% 90% 9% 109
IN 4% 93% 3% 233
KS 0% 83% 17% 75
KY 0% 85% 15% 39
MA 4% 81% 15% 89
Ml 1% 90% 10% 124
MN 2% 86% 12% 170
MO 0% 98% 2% 105
NC 1% 88% 11% 133
NE 0% 86% 14% 138
NJ 2% 92% 6% 103
NV 1% 94% 5% 79
NY 1% 88% 11% 213
OH 2% 88% 11% 112
OK 0% 100% 0% 63
OR 4% 921% 5% 97
PA 1% 95% 4% 142
SC 2% 97% 1% 95
uUT 5% 83% 12% 65
VA 2% 95% 3% 167
Wi 3% 91% 6% 144
I‘g‘g";‘f:rt:gdem" 2% 90% 8% 3176
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Table 30. How many times did you go shopping in the past month? (Examples: groceries, clothing)

Oneor Two Three or Four Five or more

HEE Elfe (09560 times times times X
AR 15% 20% 25% 40% 413
co 11% 18% 24% 48% 418
CT 15% 28% 28% 30% 430
DE 20% 36% 24% 21% 430
FL 14% 27% 28% 30% 444
GA 14% 32% 27% 27% 397
IL 16% 30% 29% 24% 390
IN 17% 31% 27% 25% 1046
KS 26% 25% 28% 20% 377
KY 33% 52% 10% 4% 401
MA 20% 28% 26% 27% 383
Mi 14% 24% 33% 29% 648
MN 15% 28% 33% 25% 410
MO 18% 24% 32% 26% 401
NC 20% 19% 24% 37% 454
NE 19% 28% 34% 18% 403
NJ 25% 22% 23% 30% 426
NV 16% 36% 28% 20% 393
NY 16% 30% 27% 27% 957
OH 23% 24% 23% 30% 508
OK 16% 20% 24% 40% 297
OR 10% 14% 27% 49% 406
PA 17% 26% 26% 31% 656
SC 21% 36% 24% 19% 401
uT 24% 19% 27% 30% 357
VA 16% 19% 23% 42% 705
WI 21% 23% 30% 27% 505
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 18% 26% 27% 29% 13056

Average
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Table 31. How many times did you go out on errands or appointments in the past month? (Examples:
bank, post office, hairdressers or barber)

Did not 2o Oneor Two Three or Four Five or more
g times times S

AR 20% 33% 20% 27% 416
co 10% 24% 33% 34% 420
CT 13% 36% 27% 24% 424
DE 16% 46% 24% 14% 421
FL 23% 44% 23% 10% 439
GA 18% 52% 21% 9% 396
IL 13% 49% 25% 13% 394
IN 25% 48% 16% 11% 1034
KS 19% 46% 14% 20% 359
KY 54% 35% 9% 2% 397
MA 14% 40% 29% 17% 377
Mi 16% 49% 19% 16% 643
MN 13% 43% 24% 19% 404
MO 23% 40% 22% 15% 392
NC 20% 34% 24% 23% 455
NE 27% 58% 12% 4% 398
NJ 21% 37% 21% 21% 422
NV 20% 46% 20% 13% 378
NY 23% 41% 22% 14% 942
OH 18% 42% 19% 21% 500
OK 6% 30% 24% 40% 293
OR 14% 28% 26% 32% 392
PA 11% 41% 27% 22% 641
SC 16% 56% 16% 12% 394
uT 25% 39% 15% 21% 348
VA 15% 45% 24% 16% 698
Wi 25% 39% 20% 17% 500
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 19% 42% 22% 17% 12877
Average
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Table 32. How many times did you go out for entertainment in the past month? (Examples: go to the
movies or attend plays, concerts, sporting events, going out dancing)

Did not 2o Oneor Two Three or Four Five or more
g times times S

AR 52% 20% 12% 17% 413
co 19% 19% 25% 37% 420
CT 30% 31% 20% 19% 427
DE 36% 35% 17% 11% 424
FL 38% 27% 19% 17% 442
GA 28% 37% 24% 12% 397
IL 30% 43% 15% 12% 395
IN 43% 40% 11% 6% 1042
KS 23% 25% 31% 21% 376
KY 53% 37% 8% 2% 403
MA 45% 26% 16% 14% 384
Mi 31% 34% 19% 16% 645
MN 27% 28% 24% 22% 408
MO 36% 35% 16% 13% 396
NC 36% 28% 16% 19% 458
NE 42% 36% 11% 11% 400
NJ 45% 25% 15% 15% 420
NV 34% 36% 17% 13% 392
NY 41% 31% 13% 15% 949
OH 32% 32% 16% 19% 506
OK 40% 20% 16% 24% 292
OR 40% 22% 15% 23% 403
PA 40% 34% 15% 10% 642
SC 52% 33% 9% 6% 403
uT 29% 20% 23% 28% 356
VA 44% 26% 14% 16% 703
Wi 46% 26% 16% 13% 501
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 38% 30% 16% 16% 12997
Average
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Table 33. How many times did you go to a restaurant or coffee shop in the past month?

Did not 2o Oneor Two Three or Four Five or more
g times times 1

AR 21% 18% 18% 43% 411
co 13% 22% 24% 41% 417
CT 17% 29% 23% 31% 425
DE 24% 39% 21% 16% 428
FL 21% 27% 26% 26% 444
GA 15% 29% 31% 25% 402
IL 21% 37% 26% 16% 391
IN 20% 29% 30% 21% 1042
KS 23% 28% 26% 23% 380
KY 25% 45% 23% 7% 400
MA 23% 24% 25% 29% 385
Mi 19% 28% 32% 21% 649
MN 20% 32% 24% 24% 406
MO 19% 33% 27% 22% 399
NC 26% 18% 24% 31% 455
NE 16% 27% 29% 28% 407
NJ 29% 22% 22% 26% 424
NV 25% 41% 22% 12% 388
NY 22% 32% 25% 21% 960
OH 25% 28% 21% 27% 511
OK 25% 19% 24% 31% 293
OR 34% 25% 15% 27% 406
PA 26% 31% 24% 19% 652
SC 20% 36% 25% 19% 403
uT 28% 29% 18% 24% 360
VA 27% 26% 20% 27% 701
Wi 32% 27% 21% 20% 501
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 23% 29% 24% 24% 13040
Average
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Table 34. How many times did you go out to a religious service or spiritual practice in the past
month? (Examples: church, synagogue, study, or other place of worship)

Did not 2o Oneor Two Three or Four Five or more
g times times S

AR 58% 10% 17% 15% 409
co 60% 12% 20% 8% 416
CT 77% 9% 10% 4% 429
DE 68% 12% 13% 7% 426
FL 68% 9% 15% 8% 438
GA 48% 12% 31% 10% 383
IL 59% 13% 19% 9% 390
IN 64% 11% 18% 7% 1033
KS 66% 14% 17% 3% 384
KY 78% 11% 7% 4% 387
MA 82% 9% 7% 3% 385
Mi 71% 12% 12% 4% 650
MN 65% 12% 14% 9% 403
MO 65% 8% 19% 7% 396
NC 48% 16% 20% 16% 460
NE 53% 12% 28% 8% 412
NJ 76% 7% 13% 5% 421
NV 72% 11% 11% 6% 392
NY 73% 11% 12% 3% 957
OH 72% 8% 15% 5% 513
OK 64% 4% 18% 14% 297
OR 68% 8% 16% 8% 407
PA 71% 9% 16% 5% 641
SC 56% 14% 24% 7% 389
uT 68% 6% 18% 8% 353
VA 68% 11% 14% 8% 706
Wi 70% 10% 14% 6% 502
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 68% 10% 15% 6% 12979

Average
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Table 35. Are you a part of any groups, organizations, or communities? This can be done in-person or
virtually.

State No Yes N
AR 80% 20% 412
(e(0) 57% 43% 421
CT 69% 31% 420
DE 72% 28% 425
FL 71% 29% 442
GA 83% 17% 399
IL 69% 31% 383
IN 76% 24% 1021
KS 79% 21% 379
KY 90% 10% 400
MA 75% 25% 385
MI 80% 20% 652
MN 58% 42% 410
MO 73% 27% 394
NC 69% 31% 451
NE 64% 36% 405
NJ 73% 27% 416
NV 79% 21% 386
NY 77% 23% 964
OH 77% 23% 512
OK 78% 22% 296
OR 74% 27% 400
PA 74% 26% 640
SC 76% 24% 395
uT 81% 19% 356
VA 75% 25% 700
Wi 70% 30% 505
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 74% 26% 12969

Average
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Table 36. Are there people who do not have disabilities who are also members of [the groups,
organizations, or communities the person takes part in]?

State No Yes Some Groups

AR 31% 65% 4% 74
co 33% 55% 13% 176
CT 41% 48% 11% 123
DE 31% 62% 7% 111
FL 41% 49% 10% 122
GA 34% 64% 2% 64
IL 30% 64% 6% 108
IN 33% 61% 6% 234
KS 13% 77% 10% 78
KY 13% 74% 13% 39
MA 31% 61% 8% 89
Mli 27% 61% 12% 119
MN 44% 44% 13% 167
MO 40% 51% 9% 101
NC 23% 64% 14% 132
NE 52% 37% 11% 137
NJ 41% 52% 7% 103
NV 43% 53% 4% 75
NY 31% 62% 8% 209
OH 32% 61% 6% 111
OK 37% 60% 3% 62
OR 23% 71% 6% 97
PA 27% 64% 9% 131
SC 53% 42% 5% 93
uT 31% 58% 10% 67
VA 28% 68% 4% 169
WI 35% 52% 13% 147
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 33% 58% 9% 3138

Average
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Table 37. Does this person do this activity during the typical two-week period? Paid individual job in
a community-based setting

State No Yes N
AR 93% 7% 415
co 79% 21% 411
CT 85% 15% 389
DE 90% 10% 265
FL 91% 9% 437
GA 90% 10% 407
IL 90% 10% 386
IN 86% 14% 1062
KS 93% 7% 369
KY 91% 9% 395
MA 87% 13% 385
MI 91% 9% 644
MO 88% 12% 402
NE 72% 28% 413
NV 94% 6% 397
NJ 86% 14% 424
NY 91% 9% 977
NC 91% 9% 445
OH 81% 19% 454
OK 93% 7% 300
OR 81% 19% 419
PA 87% 13% 604
SC 85% 15% 406
uT 82% 18% 491
VA 92% 8% 703
wi 97% 3% 509
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 88% 12% 12509
Average
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Table 38. Does this person do this activity during the typical two-week period? Paid small-group job
in a community-based setting

State No Yes N
AR 100% 0% 414
co 97% 3% 407
CT 76% 24% 391
DE 98% 2% 256
FL 100% 0% 439
GA 99% 1% 407
IL 98% 2% 385
IN 100% 0% 1058
KS 98% 2% 364
KY 99% 1% 392
MA 96% 4% 383
MI 98% 2% 641
MO 100% 0% 402
NE 92% 8% 413
NV 98% 2% 397
NJ 99% 1% 420
NY 99% 1% 971
NC 99% 1% 447
OH 98% 2% 447
OK 84% 16% 300
OR 97% 3% 420
PA 95% 5% 590
SC 90% 10% 402
uTt 97% 3% 483
VA 98% 2% 701
wi 83% 17% 509
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 96% 4% 12439
Average
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Table 39. Does this person do this activity during the typical two-week period? Paid work in a
community business that primarily hires people with disabilities

State No Yes N
AR 99% 1% 416
co 97% 3% 409
CT 95% 5% 365
DE 98% 2% 253
FL 100% 0% 435
GA 100% 0% 407
IL 98% 2% 387
IN 100% 0% 1055
KS 99% 1% 359
KY 97% 3% 393
MA 97% 3% 382
MI 99% 1% 638
MO 99% 1% 401
NE 93% 7% 409
NV 94% 6% 397
NJ 99% 1% 424
NY 99% 1% 891
NC 98% 2% 449
OH 98% 2% 447
OK 90% 10% 300
OR 100% 0% 420
PA 99% 1% 592
SC 97% 3% 403
ut 99% 1% 487
VA 98% 2% 703
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 98% 2% 11822
Average
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Table 40. Is community employment a goal in this person's service plan (also known as an Individual
Service Plan, or ISP)?

State No Yes N
AR 84% 16% 408
co 73% 27% 392
CT 60% 40% 425
DE 78% 22% 296
FL 81% 19% 437
GA 91% 9% 406
IL 83% 17% 388
IN 74% 26% 1064
KS 88% 12% 368
KY 85% 15% 389
MA 74% 26% 388
MI 77% 23% 643
MO 80% 20% 400
NE 61% 39% 372
NV 76% 24% 392
NJ 49% 51% 420
NY 85% 15% 974
NC 79% 21% 454
OH 69% 31% 452
OK 53% 47% 300
OR 53% 47% 406
PA 74% 26% 623
SC 73% 27% 383
uT 66% 34% 474
VA 74% 26% 693
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 74% 26% 11947
Average
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Table 41. Do you want a paid job in the community?

State No Yes In-between N
AR 44% 50% 5% 218
co 39% 49% 12% 122
CT 53% 41% 6% 108
DE 44% 53% 3% 64
FL 51% 40% 9% 181
GA 49% 46% 4% 182
IL 55% 37% 8% 181
IN 51% 42% 6% 546
KS 60% 33% 7% 192
KY 46% 44% 10% 153
MA 49% 46% 5% 143
Mi 52% 36% 12% 211
MO 66% 24% 10% 184
NE 60% 31% 10% 154
NV 47% 46% 7% 230
NJ 40% 52% 8% 144
NY 30% 65% 6% 339
NC 28% 57% 16% 159
OH 44% 48% 8% 168
OK 34% 56% 10% 71
OR 38% 56% 7% 200
PA 62% 34% 4% 190
SC 29% 64% 7% 133
uT 44% 51% 5% 108
VA 45% 48% 8% 280
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 47% 46% 8% 4661
Average

State No Yes In-between N
Wi 54% 37% 9% 197
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Table 42. Are you taking classes, training, or skills building to help you get a job/get a different job?

State No Yes N
AR 83% 17% 276
co 74% 26% 242
CT 85% 15% 307
DE 87% 13% 245
FL 80% 20% 245
GA 88% 12% 229
IL 78% 22% 265
IN 86% 14% 726
KS 93% 7% 266
KY 94% 6% 183
MA 84% 16% 256
MI 82% 18% 304
MN 79% 21% 224
MO 90% 10% 247
NE 89% 11% 320
NV 91% 9% 336
NJ 81% 19% 209
NY 83% 17% 536
NC 80% 20% 239
OH 84% 16% 334
OK 86% 14% 172
OR 82% 18% 277
PA 90% 10% 377
SC 50% 50% 263
uT 84% 16% 196
VA 87% 13% 378
Wi 89% 11% 315
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 84% 16% 7967
Average
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Table 43. Person has primary care doctor/practitioner

State No Yes N
AR 2% 98% 417
co 6% 94% 417
CT 1% 99% 435
DE 1% 99% 317
FL 5% 95% 445
GA 1% 99% 405
IL 4% 96% 392
IN 0% 100% 1076
KS 2% 98% 377
KY 2% 98% 399
MA 3% 97% 395
MI 1% 99% 649
MN 2% 98% 403
MO 4% 96% 402
NE 2% 98% 405
NV 5% 95% 384
NJ 2% 98% 430
NY 26% 74% 874
NC 1% 99% 458
OH 5% 95% 465
OK 2% 98% 300
OR 6% 94% 396
PA 4% 96% 624
SC 4% 96% 409
uT 4% 96% 482
VA 3% 97% 704
Wi 2% 98% 494
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 4% 96% 12954
Average
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Table 44. Last complete annual physical exam

In the past year (anytime One year ago or
less than 12 months ago) more

AR 94% 6% 411
co 90% 10% 415
CT 87% 13% 378
DE 62% 38% 179
FL 89% 11% 438
GA 91% 9% 398
IL 89% 11% 368
IN 85% 15% 1035
KS 77% 23% 369
KY 88% 12% 375
MA 82% 18% 381
Mi 89% 11% 546
MN 86% 14% 388
MO 89% 11% 392
NE 96% 4% 399
NV 73% 27% 365
NJ 91% 9% 386
NY 75% 25% 738
NC 89% 11% 436
OH 87% 13% 343
OK 93% 7% 299
OR 64% 36% 374
PA 89% 11% 601
SC 91% 9% 387
uT 91% 9% 431
VA 75% 25% 700
Wi 86% 14% 475
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 85% 15% 12007
Average

57



Table 45. Last dentist exam

Within the last 6 months

Within the past year (more
than 6 months ago but

One year ago or

less than 12 months ago) more

AR 37% 37% 26% 351
co 66% 17% 17% 413
CT 44% 42% 14% 348
DE 50% 22% 28% 160
FL 39% 35% 26% 436
GA 28% 50% 22% 385
IL 39% 39% 21% 356
IN 40% 42% 18% 1013
KS 40% 36% 24% 301
KY 27% 47% 26% 338
MA 40% 39% 21% 364
MI 35% 29% 37% 423
MN 51% 29% 21% 388
MO 46% 31% 23% 387
NE 67% 26% 6% 398
NV 24% 40% 36% 303
NJ 60% 22% 18% 365
NY 41% 34% 25% 738
NC 38% 36% 25% 385
OH 29% 43% 29% 277
OK 57% 19% 25% 299
OR 45% 17% 38% 381
PA 46% 35% 19% 577
SC 53% 31% 16% 363
uT 38% 40% 21% 376
VA 31% 25% 44% 683
wi 44% 19% 37% 468
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 42% 33% 25% 11276
Average
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Table 46. Last eye exam/vision screening

Within the past 2 years Within the past 5 years
Within the past year (morethan 1yearago Oneyear (more than 3 years ago Has never had
(anytime less than 12 but less than 2 years ago or but less than 5 years a vision
months ago) ago) more ago) screening

AR 59% 19% 4% 6% 8% 5% 319
co 68% 18% 7% 2% 2% 3% 405
CT 60% 31% 5% 0% 3% 1% 257
DE 44% 23% 23% 4% 4% 2% 52
FL 50% 29% 8% 3% 7% 3% 417
GA 76% 14% 2% 2% 3% 3% 362
IL 69% 19% 5% 2% 5% 1% 324
IN 52% 29% 8% 4% 4% 3% 996
KS 55% 31% 6% 3% 4% 1% 266
KY 58% 24% 6% 5% 5% 0% 276
MA 48% 28% 10% 5% 6% 3% 323
Mi 39% 29% 8% 6% 12% 6% 347
MN 65% 19% 5% 4% 4% 3% 383
MO 63% 24% 4% 2% 5% 2% 369
NE 52% 38% 6% 2% 2% 0% 409
NV 58% 27% 7% 4% 3% 1% 224
NJ 69% 14% 3% 4% 6% 3% 299
NY 52% 26% 8% 3% 10% 1% 605
NC 40% 35% 9% 6% 8% 3% 315
OH 49% 29% 9% 5% 6% 2% 238
OK 67% 14% 4% 3% 10% 2% 298
OR 44% 17% 9% 3% 18% 9% 353
PA 67% 22% 5% 2% 3% 1% 529
SC 75% 14% 4% 2% 3% 2% 354
uT 52% 21% 10% 6% 7% 3% 229
VA 51% 21% 8% 5% 10% 5% 343
Wi 54% 20% 6% 3% 10% 6% 473
Unweighted
NCI-IDD 57% 24% 7% 4% 6% 3% 9765
Average
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Table 47. Last hearing test

‘ Within the past 5 years ST G G T Has never had a
(anytime less than 5 years ago) hearing test

AR 38% 43% 19% 217
co 46% 39% 15% 375
CT 73% 21% 6% 148
DE n/a n/a n/a n/a
FL 42% 40% 17% 332
GA 31% 55% 14% 335
IL 63% 23% 13% 209
IN 57% 22% 21% 919
KS 45% 41% 15% 137
KY 56% 35% 9% 141
MA 65% 23% 12% 273
MI 35% 36% 28% 248
MN 54% 26% 20% 335
MO 39% 32% 28% 279
NE 51% 39% 10% 393
NV 48% 23% 29% 109
NJ 47% 36% 16% 214
NY 75% 18% 7% 265
NC 49% 37% 14% 222
OH 52% 29% 18% 147
OK 30% 39% 31% 293
OR 28% 40% 32% 299
PA 88% 8% 4% 338
SC 52% 25% 22% 224
uT 61% 28% 11% 141
VA 41% 37% 22% 223
Wi 32% 31% 37% 438
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 50% 31% 19% 7273
Average
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Table 48. Had flu vaccination in last 12 months

State No
AR 27%
co 0%
CT 10%
DE 39%
FL 42%
GA 24%
IL 16%
IN 24%
KS 21%
KY 34%
MA 22%
MI 23%
MN 21%
MO 20%
NE 15%
NV 25%
NJ 28%
NY 34%
NC 23%
OH 23%
OK 24%
OR 43%
PA 23%
SC 24%
uT 15%
VA 20%
Wi 29%
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 25%
Average

Yes
73%
100%
90%
61%
58%
76%
84%
76%
79%
66%
78%
77%
79%
80%
85%
75%
72%
66%
77%
77%
76%
57%
77%
76%
85%
80%
71%

75%

363

88
261
114
424
376
312
977
310
253
323
391
393
374
382
185
331
749
313
230
299
391
379
338
239
405
481

9681
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Table 49. Of those with an unexpected hospital admission in last year, those that were admitted for
dehydration

State No Yes N
AR 82% 18% 68
co 85% 15% 33
CT 84% 16% 32
DE 82% 18% 76
FL 96% 4% 26
GA 96% 4% 25
IL n/a n/a n/a
IN 70% 30% 33
KS 86% 14% 22
KY 91% 9% 22
MA 74% 26% 23
MI 86% 14% 37
MO 86% 14% 22
NE n/a n/a n/a
NV n/a n/a n/a
NJ n/a n/a n/a
NY 95% 5% 85
NC n/a n/a n/a
OH 77% 23% 26
OK 64% 36% 22
OR n/a n/a n/a
PA 92% 8% 53
SC n/a n/a n/a
uT 74% 26% 34
VA 91% 9% 34
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 86% 14% 739
Average
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Table 50. Of those with an unexpected hospital admission in last year, those that were admitted for
bowel obstruction

State No Yes N
AR 88% 12% 68
co 91% 9% 33
CT 91% 9% 32
DE 87% 13% 76
FL 85% 15% 26
GA 84% 16% 25
IL n/a n/a n/a
IN 91% 9% 33
KS 91% 9% 22
KY 77% 23% 22
MA 87% 13% 23
Mi 81% 19% 37
MO 86% 14% 22
NE n/a n/a n/a
NV n/a n/a n/a
NJ n/a n/a n/a
NY 84% 16% 85
NC n/a n/a n/a
OH 96% 4% 26
OK 91% 9% 22
OR n/a n/a n/a
PA 83% 17% 53
SC n/a n/a n/a
uT 74% 26% 34
VA 82% 18% 34
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 86% 14% 739
Average

63



Table 51. Of those with an unexpected hospital admission in last year, those that were admitted for
seizure

State No Yes N
AR 52% 48% 68
co 82% 18% 33
CT 69% 31% 32
DE 76% 24% 76
FL 46% 54% 26
GA 80% 20% 25
IL n/a n/a n/a
IN 64% 36% 33
KS 73% 27% 22
KY 59% 41% 22
MA 65% 35% 23
MI 68% 32% 37
MO 41% 59% 22
NE n/a n/a n/a
NV n/a n/a n/a
NJ n/a n/a n/a
NY 68% 32% 85
NC n/a n/a n/a
OH 58% 42% 26
OK 73% 27% 22
OR n/a n/a n/a
PA 60% 40% 53
SC n/a n/a n/a
uT 65% 35% 34
VA 47% 53% 34
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 63% 37% 739
Average
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Table 52. Of those with an unexpected hospital admission in last year, those that were admitted for
aspiration (food, liquids, saliva, or vomit breathed into the airways)

State No Yes N
AR 82% 18% 68
co 76% 24% 33
CT 84% 16% 32
DE 87% 13% 76
FL 88% 12% 26
GA 92% 8% 25
IL n/a n/a n/a
IN 79% 21% 33
KS 95% 5% 22
KY 86% 14% 22
MA 70% 30% 23
MI 86% 14% 37
MO 82% 18% 22
NE n/a n/a n/a
NV n/a n/a n/a
NJ n/a n/a n/a
NY 94% 6% 85
NC n/a n/a n/a
OH 81% 19% 26
OK 68% 32% 22
OR n/a n/a n/a
PA 75% 25% 53
SC n/a n/a n/a
uT 82% 18% 34
VA 88% 12% 34
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 85% 15% 739
Average
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Table 53. Of those with an unexpected hospital admission in last year, those that were admitted for
gastroesophageal reflux disease (GERD)

State No Yes N
AR 79% 21% 68
co 61% 39% 33
CT 63% 38% 32
DE 34% 66% 76
FL 69% 31% 26
GA 48% 52% 25
IL n/a n/a n/a
IN 91% 9% 33
KS 45% 55% 22
KY 86% 14% 22
MA 96% 4% 23
MI 65% 35% 37
MO 95% 5% 22
NE n/a n/a n/a
NV n/a n/a n/a
NJ n/a n/a n/a
NY 92% 8% 85
NC n/a n/a n/a
OH 73% 27% 26
OK 100% 0% 22
OR n/a n/a n/a
PA 70% 30% 53
SC n/a n/a n/a
uT 91% 9% 34
VA 82% 18% 34
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 72% 28% 739
Average
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Table 54. Last Pap test screening

Within the past Within the past 2 Within the past 3 Within the past 5 5or
year (anytime less years (more than 1 years (more than 2 years (more than 3 more Has never N
than 12 months | year ago but less than years ago but less than years ago but less than years had aPap
ago) 2 years ago) 3 years ago) 5 years ago) ago test

AR 22% 13% 9% 9% 14% 32% 108
co 19% 10% 29% 10% 33% 0% 21
CT 38% 22% 15% 6% 4% 15% 79
DE 14% 14% 1% 1% 0% 70% 94
FL 27% 12% 5% 5% 12% 39% 165
GA 48% 17% 2% 4% 10% 19% 129
IL 33% 5% 18% 8% 10% 25% 87
IN 30% 17% 9% 6% 9% 29% 309
KS 31% 10% 14% 8% 19% 19% 80
KY 34% 19% 8% 2% 8% 29% 59
MA 15% 20% 6% 8% 38% 13% 128
Mi 19% 10% 9% 2% 17% 42% 98
MN 21% 31% 9% 7% 10% 22% 115
MO 30% 20% 7% 5% 9% 30% 101
NE 35% 15% 9% 2% 17% 21% 130
NV 33% 33% 4% 8% 6% 17% 52
NJ 55% 13% 4% 3% 7% 17% 92
NY 42% 25% 3% 2% 8% 20% 131
NC 25% 14% 8% 8% 13% 33% 117
OH 33% 19% 11% 11% 5% 22% 83
OK 26% 14% 5% 4% 25% 26% 123
OR 30% 7% 7% 3% 8% 45% 115
PA 39% 20% 12% 8% 9% 12% 143
SC 44% 12% 9% 6% 11% 19% 108
uT 31% 7% 14% 12% 19% 17% 58
VA 38% 15% 6% 3% 13% 25% 116
Wi 23% 10% 7% 5% 17% 37% 184
Unweighted
NCI-IDD 31% 16% 8% 6% 13% 27% 3025
Average

67



Table 55. Last mammogram

Within the past year

(anytime less than 12  Within the past Within the past Within the past 5 or more Has never had a

months ago) 2 years (1-2yrs) 3 years(2-3yrs) 5years(3-5yrs) yearsago mammogram

AR 58% 11% 6% 8% 6% 11% 36
co n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

CT 64% 23% 5% 2% 5% 2% 44
DE 15% 6% 8% 0% 0% 71% 48
FL 43% 18% 2% 7% 5% 25% 56
GA 73% 13% 2% 2% 2% 8% 48
IL 59% 26% 10% 0% 3% 3% 39
IN 62% 18% 6% 3% 3% 9% 141
KS 76% 5% 3% 0% 11% 5% 38
KY 61% 22% 9% 4% 4% 23
MA 44% 18% 8% 5% 18% 7% 84
MI 57% 22% 2% 6% 6% 7% 54
MN 46% 26% 13% 0% 10% 5% 39
MO 52% 21% 5% 0% 10% 12% 42
NE 58% 9% 9% 4% 4% 16% 45
NV n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

NJ 80% 7% 5% 0% 4% 4% 55
NY 57% 25% 7% 5% 4% 2% 56
NC 50% 20% 5% 8% 13% 5% 40
OH 54% 17% 9% 3% 6% 11% 35
OK 71% 12% 6% 2% 6% 4% 51
OR 59% 23% 5% 0% 14% 0% 22
PA 66% 23% 4% 3% 4% 0% 96
SC 71% 14% 6% 2% 0% 6% 49
uT 40% 20% 8% 16% 8% 8% 25
VA 54% 24% 4% 13% 4% 46
Wi 42% 15% 8% 3% 15% 17% 72
Unweighted NCI- 56% 17% 6% 4% 7% 10% 1313

IDD Average

68



Table 56. Person received colorectal cancer screening: Not applicable - individual is under age 45 or
over age 75

State No Yes N
AR 96% 4% 147
co 98% 2% 122
CT 100% 0% 168
DE 99% 1% 138
FL 98% 2% 157
GA 97% 3% 174
IL 97% 3% 174
IN 100% 0% 405
KS 99% 1% 128
KY 98% 2% 150
MA 99% 2% 200
MI 99% 1% 262
MN 97% 3% 150
MO 99% 1% 156
NE 100% 0% 157
NV 100% 0% 135
NJ 100% 0% 151
NY 100% 0% 343
NC 99% 1% 135
OH 99% 1% 181
OK 98% 2% 143
OR 100% 0% 82
PA 99% 1% 267
SC 99% 2% 200
uT 97% 3% 141
VA 100% 0% 232
Wi 98% 2% 186
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 99% 1% 4884
Average

69



Table 57. Person received colorectal cancer screening: Colonoscopy within the past 10 years

State No Yes N
AR 84% 16% 147
co 81% 19% 122
CT 62% 38% 168
DE 86% 14% 138
FL 59% 41% 157
GA 67% 33% 174
IL 74% 26% 174
IN 66% 34% 405
KS 73% 27% 128
KY 76% 24% 150
MA 54% 46% 200
MI 82% 18% 262
MN 67% 33% 150
MO 68% 32% 156
NE 66% 34% 157
NV 89% 11% 135
NJ 58% 42% 151
NY 69% 31% 343
NC 65% 35% 135
OH 83% 17% 181
OK 55% 45% 143
OR 63% 37% 82
PA 65% 35% 267
SC 63% 37% 200
uT 82% 18% 141
VA 73% 27% 232
Wi 61% 39% 186
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 70% 30% 4884
Average

70



Table 58. Person received colorectal cancer screening: Flexible sigmoidoscopy within the past 5
years

State No Yes N
AR 99% 1% 147
co 100% 0% 122
CT 100% 0% 168
DE 99% 1% 138
FL 99% 1% 157
GA 99% 1% 174
IL 100% 0% 174
IN 100% 0% 405
KS 100% 0% 128
KY 99% 1% 150
MA 98% 2% 200
MI 98% 2% 262
MN 98% 2% 150
MO 99% 1% 156
NE 100% 0% 157
NV 100% 0% 135
NJ 99% 1% 151
NY 94% 6% 343
NC 99% 1% 135
OH 100% 0% 181
OK 100% 0% 143
OR 100% 0% 82
PA 100% 0% 267
SC 100% 0% 200
uT 99% 1% 141
VA 99% 1% 232
Wi 99% 1% 186
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 99% 1% 4884
Average

71



Table 59. Person received colorectal cancer screening: Testing for colorectal cancer with stool
sample, using a Fecal Occult Blood Test (FOBT) or Fecal Immunochemical Test (FIT) in the past year

State No Yes N
AR 100% 0% 147
co 100% 0% 122
CT 90% 10% 168
DE 97% 3% 138
FL 93% 7% 157
GA 99% 1% 174
IL 93% 7% 174
IN 93% 7% 405
KS 93% 7% 128
KY 96% 4% 150
MA 93% 7% 200
MI 98% 2% 262
MN 88% 12% 150
MO 90% 10% 156
NE 84% 16% 157
NV 100% 0% 135
NJ 96% 4% 151
NY 95% 5% 343
NC 93% 7% 135
OH 97% 3% 181
OK 94% 6% 143
OR 89% 11% 82
PA 97% 3% 267
SC 97% 4% 200
uT 99% 1% 141
VA 97% 3% 232
Wi 94% 6% 186
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 95% 5% 4884
Average

72



Table 60. Person has never had screening for colorectal cancer or screening was outside of the
recommended timeframes reflected in the previous response options

State No Yes N
AR 77% 23% 147
co 100% 0% 122
CT 94% 6% 168
DE 97% 3% 138
FL 69% 31% 157
GA 66% 34% 174
IL 79% 21% 174
IN 73% 27% 405
KS 84% 16% 128
KY 85% 15% 150
MA 80% 20% 200
MI 79% 21% 262
MN 71% 29% 150
MO 73% 27% 156
NE 88% 12% 157
NV 89% 11% 135
NJ 74% 26% 151
NY 95% 5% 343
NC 84% 16% 135
OH 83% 17% 181
OK 54% 46% 143
OR 72% 28% 82
PA 91% 9% 267
SC 85% 16% 200
uT 90% 10% 141
VA 87% 13% 232
Wi 60% 40% 186
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 81% 19% 4884
Average

73



Table 61. Person received colorectal cancer screening: Don't know

State No Yes N
AR 44% 56% 110
co 25% 75% 91
CT 56% 44% 145
DE 20% 80% 123
FL 84% 16% 128
GA 75% 25% 135
IL 55% 45% 140
IN 69% 31% 335
KS 58% 42% 102
KY 44% 56% 117
MA 76% 24% 178
MI 40% 60% 205
MN 74% 26% 118
MO 71% 29% 124
NE 57% 43% 129
NV 24% 76% 99
NJ 72% 28% 130
NY 40% 60% 282
NC 61% 39% 109
OH 37% 63% 147
OK 100% 0% 109
OR 75% 25% 68
PA 53% 47% 227
SC 60% 40% 168
uT 34% 66% 98
VA 44% 56% 193
Wi 83% 17% 155
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 57% 43% 3965
Average

74



Table 62. Overall, how would you describe your health?

State Excellent Very good Good Fair Poor N
AR 18% 37% 34% 9% 3% 413
(o(0) 16% 32% 38% 12% 2% 418
CT 21% 29% 40% 8% 2% 438
DE 14% 26% 47% 12% 1% 431
FL 23% 33% 32% 9% 3% 446
GA 18% 32% 40% 9% 1% 407
IL 16% 36% 41% 6% 1% 393
IN 14% 30% 42% 12% 2% 1053
KS 11% 30% 46% 11% 3% 386
KY 1% 23% 45% 27% 3% 405
MA 21% 32% 35% 10% 2% 396
MI 15% 39% 36% 9% 1% 654
MN 17% 34% 37% 12% 1% 410
MO 13% 40% 35% 11% 1% 401
NE 12% 31% 41% 13% 2% 409
NV 22% 26% 39% 13% 1% 392
NJ 21% 31% 38% 10% 1% 416
NY 19% 29% 40% 10% 1% 959
NC 14% 32% 43% 9% 2% 462
OH 19% 29% 37% 13% 3% 508
OK 13% 26% 46% 12% 2% 299
OR 16% 24% 39% 16% 6% 397
PA 17% 33% 41% 8% 1% 651
SC 20% 23% 45% 9% 3% 403
uT 15% 38% 31% 13% 3% 359
VA 18% 37% 31% 11% 2% 709
Wi 11% 30% 39% 15% 6% 503

Unweighted NCI-

O, O, O, o, O,
IDD Average 16% 31% 39% 11% 2% 13118

75



Table 63. In the past 12 months, have you gone to the emergency room for any reason (to get care
for yourself)?

State No Yes N
AR 79% 21% 412
co 77% 23% 419
CT 67% 33% 427
DE 77% 23% 428
FL 79% 21% 439
GA 79% 21% 404
IL 75% 25% 386
IN 70% 30% 1041
KS 79% 21% 331
KY 75% 25% 401
MA 73% 27% 388
MI 74% 26% 649
MN 76% 24% 406
MO 70% 30% 397
NE 83% 17% 399
NV 78% 22% 387
NJ 77% 23% 416
NY 77% 23% 941
NC 79% 21% 461
OH 69% 31% 508
OK 72% 28% 298
OR 75% 25% 400
PA 74% 26% 635
SC 74% 26% 405
uT 73% 27% 357
VA 74% 26% 702
Wi 71% 29% 497
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 75% 25% 12934
Average

76



Table 64. In the past 6 months, have you fallen and hurt yourself?

State No Yes N
AR 84% 16% 410
co 84% 16% 419
CT 81% 19% 434
DE 87% 13% 431
FL 92% 8% 443
GA 89% 11% 406
IL 91% 9% 388
IN 81% 19% 1044
KS 84% 16% 334
KY 88% 12% 399
MA 86% 14% 394
MI 86% 14% 650
MN 86% 14% 405
MO 81% 19% 395
NE 88% 12% 398
NV 85% 15% 393
NJ 89% 11% 420
NY 87% 13% 951
NC 88% 12% 457
OH 85% 15% 507
OK 87% 13% 297
OR 83% 17% 398
PA 84% 16% 638
SC 88% 12% 403
uT 82% 18% 355
VA 88% 12% 704
Wi 83% 17% 497
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 86% 14% 12970
Average

77



Medications

78



Table 65. Takes at least one medication for mood, anxiety, psychotic disorder, and/or behavioral
challenges

State No meds At least one kind N
AR 46% 54% 408
co 48% 52% 388
CT 44% 56% 422
DE 20% 80% 25
FL 51% 49% 440
GA 39% 61% 405
IL 43% 57% 385
IN 38% 62% 1038
KS 35% 65% 374
KY 36% 64% 379
MA 38% 62% 391
Mi 36% 64% 625
MO 40% 60% 394
NC 48% 52% 450
NE 44% 56% 407
NJ 43% 57% 418
NV 49% 51% 378
NY 57% 43% 974
OH 38% 62% 411
OK 36% 64% 299
OR 55% 45% 364
PA 38% 62% 614
SC 45% 55% 404
uTt 34% 66% 479
VA 34% 66% 682
Wi 38% 62% 254
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 42% 58% 11808

Average

79



Table 66. Takes medication for mood, anxiety, and/or psychotic disorders

No meds for mood, anxiety, Takes meds for mood,
psychotic anxiety, psychotic

AR 49% 51% 408
co 51% 49% 388
CT 48% 52% 431
DE 50% 50% 32
FL 54% 46% 439
GA 40% 60% 405
IL 47% 53% 390
IN 43% 57% 1035
KS 38% 62% 373
KY 38% 62% 376
MA 40% 60% 389
Mi 39% 61% 627
MO 44% 56% 394
NC 51% 49% 452
NE 52% 48% 408
NJ 47% 53% 417
NV 53% 47% 381
NY 61% 39% 982
OH 41% 59% 412
OK 42% 58% 299
OR 57% 43% 366
PA 41% 59% 620
SC 48% 52% 406
uTt 35% 65% 477
VA 37% 63% 683
Wi 47% 53% 254
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 46% 54% 11844
Average

80



Table 67. Takes medication for behavior challenges

No meds for behavior Takes meds for behavior

State challenges challenges N
AR 72% 28% 399
co 80% 20% 356
CT 69% 31% 407
DE 81% 19% 26
FL 78% 22% 437
GA 78% 22% 404
IL 72% 28% 385
IN 67% 33% 1035
KS 66% 34% 373
KY 75% 25% 374
MA 76% 24% 385
Ml 69% 31% 604
MO 75% 25% 391
NC 71% 29% 447
NE 70% 30% 403
NJ 76% 24% 418
NV 84% 16% 380
NY 77% 23% 954
OH 78% 22% 422
OK 76% 24% 298
OR 79% 21% 368
PA 76% 24% 611
SC 70% 30% 402
uT 64% 36% 484
VA 65% 35% 677
wi 65% 35% 249
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 73% 27% 11689

Average

81



Table 68. Number of medications for mood, anxiety, and/or psychotic disorders

One or two Three or four Five to ten Eleven or more
medications medications medications medications

AR 78% 20% 2% 0% 200
co 72% 23% 5% 0% 180
CT 80% 16% 5% 0% 200
DE n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
FL 79% 20% 0% 0% 202
GA 52% 37% 11% 0% 242
IL 55% 36% 8% 0% 202
IN 65% 28% 6% 1% 578
KS 62% 32% 6% 0% 226
KY 75% 20% 5% 0% 207
MA 62% 30% 8% 0% 229
Mi 61% 31% 7% 1% 368
MO 66% 28% 6% 0% 219
NE 68% 28% 4% 0% 191
NV 78% 21% 1% 0% 176
NJ 70% 23% 7% 0% 219
NY 71% 24% 5% 1% 319
NC 64% 29% 7% 0% 211
OH 73% 20% 5% 1% 206
OK 61% 32% 7% 0% 174
OR n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
PA 56% 30% 13% 0% 362
SC 62% 30% 7% 0% 208
uT 64% 31% 5% 0% 299
VA 59% 33% 8% 0% 427
Wi 68% 25% 7% 0% 134
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 66% 28% 6% 0% 5996
Average

82



Table 69. Number of medications for behavior challenges

One or two Three or four Five to ten Eleven or more
medications medications medications medications

AR 83% 16% 1% 0% 105
co 96% 3% 1% 0% 71
CT 82% 14% 4% 0% 114
DE n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
FL 77% 21% 2% 0% 97
GA 80% 13% 7% 0% 86
IL 71% 24% 5% 0% 107
IN 74% 21% 5% 0% 335
KS 80% 16% 4% 0% 122
KY 81% 13% 6% 0% 85
MA 73% 20% 8% 0% 91
Mi 74% 20% 6% 0% 181
MO 81% 16% 3% 0% 96
NE 68% 29% 3% 0% 112
NV 91% 7% 2% 0% 56
NJ 74% 18% 7% 0% 98
NY 79% 17% 3% 1% 194
NC 67% 28% 6% 0% 123
OH 76% 22% 3% 0% 74
OK 84% 14% 3% 0% 73
OR n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
PA 81% 17% 3% 0% 139
SC 67% 26% 7% 0% 114
uTt 73% 23% 4% 0% 168
VA 70% 24% 5% 0% 229
Wi 88% 10% 2% 0% 84
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 77% 19% 4% 0% 2958
Average

83



Table 70. Person has behavior plan

State No Yes N
AR 75% 25% 392
Cco 64% 36% 385
CcT 58% 42% 433
DE 44% 56% 289
FL 82% 18% 441
GA 81% 19% 406
IL 55% 45% 398
IN 37% 63% 1076
KS 37% 63% 378
KY 65% 35% 403
MA 79% 21% 383
Mli 78% 22% 641
MO 91% 9% 398
NE 69% 31% 400
NV 67% 33% 402
NJ 86% 14% 410
NY 74% 26% 981
NC 83% 17% 446
OH 89% 11% 480
OK 62% 38% 300
OR 84% 16% 403
PA 59% 41% 625
SC 74% 26% 402
uT 57% 43% 500
VA 81% 19% 708
Wi 81% 19% 488
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 69% 31% 12568
Average

84



Table 71. Has behavior plan (among those who take medication for a behavior challenge)

State No Yes N
AR 37% 63% 97
co 34% 66% 68
CT 21% 79% 122
DE n/a n/a n/a
FL 40% 60% 97
GA 55% 45% 87
IL 23% 77% 108
IN 10% 90% 344
KS 6% 94% 123
KY 33% 67% 93
MA 47% 53% 83
Ml 50% 50% 187
MO 73% 27% 96
NE 30% 70% 114
NV 17% 83% 59
NJ 61% 39% 94
NY 32% 68% 207
NC 60% 40% 124
OH 66% 34% 92
OK 40% 60% 73
OR 57% 43% 76
PA 27% 73% 145
SC 33% 67% 118
uT 28% 72% 175
VA 62% 38% 231
wi 71% 29% 84
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 38% 62% 3102

Average

85



Relationships

86



Table 72. Do you have friends you like to talk to or do things with?

No, does not

have friends

Has friends who are
not staff or family

All friends are staff or
family, or cannot determine

AR 5% 89% 6% 277
co 9% 81% 10% 247
CT 9% 74% 17% 323
DE 10% 77% 12% 249
FL 7% 86% 7% 248
GA 9% 84% 7% 234
IL 9% 81% 11% 269
IN 9% 84% 7% 721
KS 10% 78% 12% 273
KY 2% 68% 30% 192
MA 13% 76% 10% 263
MI 10% 73% 17% 309
MN 8% 77% 15% 227
MO 9% 79% 11% 248
NE 6% 83% 11% 334
NV 17% 72% 11% 343
NJ 14% 80% 6% 220
NY 14% 78% 8% 542
NC 13% 74% 13% 244
OH 6% 84% 10% 342
OK 9% 84% 7% 177
OR 15% 72% 13% 281
PA 15% 74% 11% 396
SC 9% 55% 36% 264
uT 11% 71% 19% 200
VA 7% 85% 7% 395
Wi 14% 76% 9% 316
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 10% 78% 12% 8134
Average

87



Table 73. Do you have a best friend, or someone you are really close to?

State No, does not have a best friend Yes, has a best friend \|
AR 10% 90% 258
co 12% 88% 219
CT 19% 81% 269
DE 23% 77% 217
FL 22% 78% 224
GA 6% 94% 209
IL 18% 82% 234
IN 19% 81% 646
KS 27% 73% 238
KY 37% 63% 178
MA 23% 77% 216
Mi 16% 84% 268
MN 20% 80% 202
MO 22% 78% 222
NE 18% 82% 300
NV 23% 77% 275
NJ 17% 83% 181
NY 21% 79% 447
NC 17% 83% 198
OH 13% 87% 311
OK 11% 89% 154
OR 16% 84% 225
PA 18% 82% 323
SC 15% 85% 239
uT 14% 86% 161
VA 23% 77% 334
Wi 21% 79% 267
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 19% 81% 7015
Average

88



Table 74. Do you want more help to meet new people, make new friends or keep in contact with
your friends?

State No Yes Maybe [\
AR 56% 40% 4% 275
co 37% 48% 15% 239
CT 44% 44% 12% 309
DE 50% 38% 12% 242
FL 45% 46% 8% 239
GA 61% 31% 8% 224
IL 42% 47% 12% 258
IN 26% 65% 9% 705
KS 69% 22% 9% 254
KY 70% 11% 19% 188
MA 35% 52% 13% 252
MI 34% 33% 33% 299
MN 42% 46% 12% 220
MO 54% 34% 11% 238
NE 55% 36% 9% 319
NV 40% 51% 9% 340
NJ 45% 46% 9% 197
NY 35% 57% 7% 526
NC 30% 64% 6% 235
OH 50% 43% 7% 321
OK 34% 62% 3% 172
OR 46% 46% 8% 250
PA 60% 36% 4% 365
SC 20% 73% 6% 260
uT 47% 46% 7% 192
VA 38% 57% 6% 360
Wi 60% 31% 9% 308
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 44% 46% 10% 7787
Average

89



Table 75. Can you meet up with your friends in-person when you want to?

State No Yes, always Sometimes cannot see friends N
AR 5% 85% 10% 254
co 8% 61% 32% 222
CT 9% 66% 26% 266
DE 9% 76% 16% 218
FL 7% 66% 27% 219
GA 9% 82% 10% 210
IL 8% 73% 19% 238
IN 5% 82% 13% 647
KS 6% 69% 24% 231
KY 4% 40% 56% 187
MA 8% 69% 23% 216
MI 6% 58% 36% 271
MN 9% 71% 21% 204
MO 5% 71% 24% 221
NE 3% 81% 16% 299
NV 9% 81% 10% 275
NJ 12% 55% 33% 172
NY 11% 59% 30% 449
NC 12% 63% 26% 200
OH 10% 70% 20% 298
OK 15% 74% 11% 156
OR 12% 58% 30% 225
PA 8% 77% 15% 319
SC 6% 79% 14% 237
uT 10% 64% 26% 174
VA 7% 62% 31% 333
Wi 14% 65% 21% 266
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 8% 70% 22% 7007
Average

90



Table 76. Do you use other ways of talking, chatting or communicating with your friends when you
do not see them in-person?

State No Yes Sometimes N
AR 14% 83% 2% 263
CcoO 12% 80% 8% 220
CT 16% 74% 10% 275
DE 13% 80% 7% 220
FL 9% 83% 8% 218
GA 11% 85% 3% 210
IL 14% 76% 10% 234
IN 11% 83% 6% 647
KS 18% 72% 10% 236
KY 14% 38% 48% 187
MA 18% 75% 7% 220
Mi 9% 82% 9% 277
MN 9% 86% 5% 205
MO 9% 83% 8% 220
NE 8% 87% 5% 288
NV 16% 78% 7% 274
NJ 10% 86% 4% 175
NY 14% 80% 6% 451
NC 16% 73% 11% 200
OH 9% 86% 4% 295
OK 21% 68% 10% 154
OR 6% 86% 8% 231
PA 14% 83% 3% 320
SC 15% 83% 3% 238
uT 10% 82% 8% 170
VA 13% 80% 7% 344
Wi 11% 86% 3% 270
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 12% 80% 8% 7042
Average

91



Table 77. Can you go on a date if you want to?

No, cannot go on a
date if wants

Yes, can go on date

without restrictions or
rules or is married

There are some
restrictions or
rules about dating

AR 13% 85% 2% 242
co 7% 76% 17% 173
CT 20% 63% 17% 249
DE 9% 72% 18% 212
FL 10% 78% 13% 207
GA 6% 89% 5% 210
IL 9% 84% 7% 209
IN 13% 73% 14% 652
KS 10% 85% 5% 223
KY 3% 65% 32% 71
MA 12% 80% 8% 220
MI 12% 57% 31% 242
MN 6% 84% 10% 171
MO 4% 85% 11% 204
NE 6% 81% 13% 263
NV 6% 89% 4% 300
NJ 10% 81% 9% 159
NY 9% 77% 14% 333
NC 18% 60% 22% 214
OH 9% 78% 13% 262
OK 15% 76% 9% 163
OR 3% 88% 8% 205
PA 10% 85% 5% 275
SC 7% 70% 23% 185
uT 4% 84% 12% 159
VA 9% 74% 17% 247
Wi 10% 75% 14% 220
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 10% 78% 13% 6270
Average

92



Table 78. Do you ever feel lonely?

State No Yes, often Sometimes \|
AR 54% 21% 25% 277
CcoO 48% 12% 41% 241
CT 57% 10% 33% 310
DE 57% 11% 32% 244
FL 58% 9% 34% 240
GA 60% 9% 31% 231
IL 58% 10% 31% 253
IN 48% 16% 36% 694
KS 48% 11% 41% 263
KY 65% 2% 33% 183
MA 48% 14% 38% 256
Mi 44% 8% 48% 300
MN 54% 11% 35% 224
MO 56% 12% 33% 242
NE 59% 9% 32% 317
NV 45% 17% 38% 343
NJ 54% 13% 33% 196
NY 58% 9% 33% 518
NC 52% 14% 34% 242
OH 56% 12% 32% 329
OK 56% 16% 28% 176
OR 41% 22% 37% 271
PA 63% 8% 29% 382
SC 54% 10% 36% 262
uT 54% 12% 34% 196
VA 58% 8% 34% 364
Wi 52% 13% 35% 311
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 54% 12% 34% 7865
Average

93



Table 79. Can you see and/or talk to family who do not live with you when you want to?

Yes, can see or talk to family

No  when they want to, or chooses Sometimes
not to see family

AR 7% 90% 3% 181
co 8% 80% 12% 106
CT 9% 78% 13% 176
DE 6% 82% 12% 66
FL 9% 79% 12% 141
GA 6% 87% 7% 125
IL 4% 88% 7% 164
IN 8% 88% 4% 443
KS 11% 77% 12% 202
KY 15% 46% 40% 124
MA 7% 86% 7% 195
MI 11% 74% 15% 175
MN 2% 92% 6% 144
MO 6% 88% 7% 169
NE 2% 85% 12% 213
NV 7% 82% 11% 242
NJ 6% 87% 6% 109
NY 7% 78% 15% 312
NC 8% 78% 14% 120
OH 9% 82% 9% 189
OK 5% 82% 13% 119
OR 7% 83% 10% 69
PA 6% 85% 10% 198
SC 4% 92% 4% 179
uT 6% 85% 9% 149
VA 2% 87% 11% 239
Wi 3% 85% 12% 159
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 7% 83% 10% 4708
Average

94



Rights and Respect

95



Table 80. Do people who do not live with you ask you before they come into your home?

State No Yes Sometimes [\
AR 3% 91% 7% 275
co 1% 92% 7% 241
CT 9% 83% 7% 309
DE 6% 88% 6% 242
FL 2% 90% 8% 241
GA 4% 92% 4% 232
IL 4% 90% 6% 267
IN 3% 92% 5% 709
KS 2% 90% 9% 268
KY 4% 65% 31% 187
MA 7% 83% 10% 252
Mi 1% 88% 11% 304
MN 2% 90% 8% 222
MO 5% 88% 7% 247
NE 3% 93% 4% 326
NV 10% 82% 8% 335
NJ 6% 87% 6% 207
NY 7% 87% 6% 534
NC 8% 88% 5% 241
OH 9% 87% 4% 338
OK 5% 89% 5% 169
OR 11% 77% 13% 269
PA 6% 92% 2% 364
SC 2% 93% 5% 265
uT 7% 82% 12% 195
VA 5% 91% 5% 352
WI 6% 89% 5% 308
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 5% 88% 7% 7899

Average

96



Table 81. Do people ask you before coming into your bedroom?

State

AR
co
CT
DE
FL
GA
IL
IN
KS
KY
MA
Mi
MN
MO
NE
NV
NJ
NY
NC
OH
OK
OR
PA
SC
uTt
VA

Wi

Unweighted
NCI-IDD
Average

No
5%
7%
12%
8%
6%
6%
7%
7%
7%
3%
11%
9%
5%
7%
5%
12%
6%
7%
13%
16%
16%
9%
9%
6%
8%
8%
10%

8%

Yes Sometimes [\
91% 4% 278
87% 6% 242
76% 12% 300
85% 7% 246
85% 10% 240
90% 4% 232
85% 8% 268
86% 7% 715
85% 8% 274
66% 32% 190
78% 10% 258
79% 12% 301
84% 11% 223
84% 9% 245
88% 7% 321
80% 8% 337
84% 11% 209
83% 10% 526
79% 9% 240
73% 11% 344
76% 8% 174
75% 16% 258
88% 3% 371
87% 6% 262
83% 10% 200
83% 8% 374
85% 5% 308
83% 9% 7936

97



Table 82. Do you have a place to be alone in your home?

State No Yes \|
AR 1% 99% 280
co 0% 100% 244
CT 4% 96% 321
DE 4% 96% 246
FL 4% 96% 243
GA 3% 97% 233
IL 3% 97% 272
IN 3% 97% 722
KS 2% 98% 269
KY 1% 99% 191
MA 3% 97% 261
Ml 2% 98% 307
MN 3% 97% 230
MO 1% 99% 250
NE 4% 96% 324
NV 3% 97% 344
NJ 4% 96% 212
NY 5% 95% 535
NC 4% 96% 250
OH 4% 96% 338
OK 5% 95% 176
OR 7% 93% 280
PA 3% 97% 396
SC 2% 98% 262
uT 2% 98% 202
VA 2% 98% 397
Wi 3% 97% 315
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 3% 97% 8100

Average
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Table 83. Do people read your mail or email without asking you first?

No, person reads own

mail/email or others read with Yes, mail/email is read without

permission permission

AR 98% 2% 273
Cco 90% 10% 206
CT 85% 15% 267
DE 86% 14% 228
FL 89% 11% 232
GA 94% 6% 216
IL 83% 17% 238
IN 66% 34% 671
KS 90% 10% 211
KY 95% 5% 189
MA 81% 19% 239
Mli 90% 10% 280
MN 93% 7% 219
MO 87% 13% 222
NE 93% 7% 293
NV 86% 14% 314
NJ 96% 4% 171
NY 91% 9% 480
NC 86% 14% 204
OH 90% 10% 310
OK 85% 15% 162
OR 89% 11% 261
PA 89% 11% 370
SC 93% 7% 249
uT 89% 11% 164
VA 91% 9% 337
Wi 92% 8% 291
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 88% 12% 7297

Average
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Table 84. Are there rules about having friends or visitors in your home?

There are rules against having  No rules about having friends

friends or visitors in the home or visitors in the home

AR 31% 69% 267
co 28% 72% 224
CT 37% 63% 263
DE 36% 64% 236
FL 26% 74% 228
GA 18% 82% 211
IL 29% 71% 235
IN 32% 68% 673
KS 17% 83% 235
KY 12% 88% 187
MA 29% 71% 236
Mi 42% 58% 283
MN 30% 70% 208
MO 17% 83% 235
NE 41% 59% 299
NV 24% 76% 320
NJ 39% 61% 172
NY 32% 68% 494
NC 57% 43% 207
OH 26% 74% 303
OK 42% 58% 162
OR 37% 63% 241
PA 27% 73% 340
SC 41% 59% 249
uT 26% 74% 190
VA 43% 57% 311
WI 24% 76% 306
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 31% 69% 7315
Average

100



Table 85. Are there rules about using phone or internet?

Rules about using No rules about

phone and Rules about Rules about using phone or

internet phone only internet only internet
AR 14% 2% 1% 83% 250
co 15% 4% 8% 73% 223
CT 13% 4% 6% 77% 281
DE 14% 7% 3% 76% 238
FL 9% 3% 5% 83% 231
GA 8% 3% 2% 86% 216
IL 6% 4% 4% 86% 231
IN 9% 4% 3% 83% 682
KS 6% 0% 3% 91% 223
KY 5% 1% 5% 89% 173
MA 7% 1% 5% 87% 242
Mi 25% 4% 2% 70% 287
MN 10% 5% 5% 80% 215
MO 6% 3% 3% 88% 234
NE 9% 5% 5% 80% 297
NV 8% 5% 2% 85% 318
NJ 7% 3% 10% 80% 186
NY 9% 2% 8% 81% 502
NC 20% 6% 8% 67% 228
OH 12% 2% 5% 82% 310
OK 24% 2% 3% 71% 161
OR 5% 3% 5% 87% 262
PA 6% 2% 3% 89% 352
SC 10% 11% 2% 77% 244
uTt 11% 3% 13% 73% 185
VA 7% 3% 6% 83% 326
Wi 13% 1% 3% 83% 293

Unweighted NCI-

(o) o, o, (0)
IDD Average 10% 4% 5% 81% 7390

101



Table 86. Do you have a key to your home?

State No Yes Maybe, not sure N
AR 34% 65% 1% 409
co 30% 69% 1% 421
CT 49% 48% 3% 438
DE 51% 48% 2% 433
FL 45% 55% 0% 443
GA 53% 46% 1% 399
IL 54% 46% 0% 391
IN 58% 42% 1% 1040
KS 44% 53% 3% 388
KY 76% 22% 2% 403
MA 58% 42% 1% 391
Mi 43% 56% 1% 651
MN 40% 60% 0% 404
MO 49% 50% 1% 397
NE 29% 71% 0% 407
NV 39% 61% 0% 397
NJ 58% 42% 0% 422
NY 52% 48% 0% 952
NC 51% 48% 1% 461
OH 51% 49% 0% 516
OK 42% 58% 0% 299
OR 36% 63% 1% 403
PA 48% 51% 1% 653
SC 45% 54% 0% 406
uT 58% 41% 1% 355
VA 29% 70% 0% 707
WI 42% 57% 1% 498
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 47% 52% 1% 13084
Average
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Table 87. Do you want a key to your home?

State No Yes Maybe, not sure N
AR 88% 12% 1% 137
co 74% 11% 15% 119
CT 63% 25% 12% 185
DE 71% 20% 10% 189
FL 76% 17% 7% 180
GA 72% 20% 7% 203
IL 59% 23% 18% 199
IN 74% 18% 8% 529
KS 67% 20% 13% 145
KY 92% 2% 6% 305
MA 61% 27% 12% 196
Mi 72% 12% 16% 275
MN 74% 16% 10% 145
MO 75% 16% 9% 188
NE 82% 11% 7% 114
NV 52% 40% 8% 143
NJ 70% 18% 12% 223
NY 80% 14% 6% 477
NC 68% 21% 11% 229
OH 78% 15% 6% 246
OK 63% 31% 7% 120
OR 71% 18% 11% 114
PA 86% 9% 4% 246
SC 50% 43% 7% 180
uT 82% 13% 6% 195
VA 71% 19% 10% 192
WI 82% 10% 8% 195
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 73% 18% 9% 5669
Average
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Table 88. Can you lock your bedroom if you want to?

State No Yes Maybe, not sure N
AR 35% 64% 0% 377
Cco 35% 60% 5% 394
CcT 45% 47% 8% 381
DE 41% 54% 5% 422
FL 28% 69% 4% 416
GA 23% 74% 3% 377
IL 36% 59% 5% 384
IN 53% 44% 3% 1014
KS 22% 69% 9% 337
KY 9% 86% 5% 367
MA 22% 74% 4% 370
Mli 35% 62% 2% 609
MN 34% 63% 3% 380
MO 41% 53% 6% 371
NE 46% 50% 4% 375
NV 26% 71% 3% 365
NJ 32% 64% 4% 395
NY 47% 51% 3% 880
NC 40% 57% 3% 434
OH 48% 47% 4% 470
OK 51% 47% 2% 290
OR 39% 59% 2% 344
PA 37% 60% 3% 579
SC 12% 87% 2% 391
uT 35% 62% 3% 338
VA 19% 80% 1% 658
Wi 52% 46% 2% 440
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 36% 60% 3% 12158
Average
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Table 89. Have you ever voted in a local, state, or federal election?

No and did not have Had the opportunity to

opportunity to register register or vote but

or vote chose not to
AR 66% 30% 4% 411
co 39% 48% 13% 411
CT 28% 44% 28% 397
DE 47% 42% 11% 408
FL 45% 36% 19% 429
GA 57% 38% 5% 384
IL 29% 42% 29% 360
IN 50% 34% 15% 991
KS 37% 28% 35% 373
KY 75% 12% 13% 329
MA 38% 45% 17% 370
Mi 57% 34% 10% 626
MN 48% 43% 10% 392
MO 71% 18% 11% 395
NE 56% 35% 9% 398
NV 22% 47% 31% 380
NJ 54% 42% 4% 414
NY 52% 36% 11% 922
NC 41% 42% 16% 426
OH 39% 40% 21% 495
OK 72% 24% 3% 290
OR 33% 50% 17% 391
PA 31% 35% 34% 631
SC 45% 48% 7% 397
uTt 51% 25% 24% 348
VA 59% 33% 9% 687
Wi 46% 40% 14% 496

Unweighted NCI-

(o) (o) (o)
IDD Average 48% 37% 16% 12551
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Table 90. Have you ever gone to a self-advocacy group meeting, conference, or event? (either online
or in person)

No and did not have Had the opportunity but
opportunity to participate chose not to participate

AR 84% 14% 2% 409
co 61% 27% 13% 396
CT 52% 27% 21% 379
DE 69% 11% 20% 400
FL 70% 15% 15% 394
GA 82% 13% 5% 386
IL 61% 14% 25% 322
IN 64% 21% 15% 1007
KS 52% 21% 27% 346
KY 72% 11% 17% 329
MA 62% 22% 15% 369
Mi 76% 16% 7% 628
MN 56% 27% 17% 374
MO 59% 16% 25% 369
NE 67% 24% 9% 393
NV 69% 13% 18% 350
NJ 75% 22% 3% 372
NY 63% 21% 15% 925
NC 53% 34% 13% 417
OH 58% 23% 19% 464
OK 73% 25% 2% 283
OR 75% 17% 8% 363
PA 70% 15% 16% 536
SC 78% 18% 4% 386
uT 70% 14% 16% 327
VA 79% 17% 4% 662
WI 71% 17% 11% 492
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 68% 19% 13% 12078
Average
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Table 91. When people in your house go somewhere, do you have to go too, or can you stay at home
if you want to?

No, always has to Yes, can stay at Sometimes can stay at home;
go home sometimes has to go

AR 47% 38% 15% 350
co 42% 39% 19% 399
CT 25% 51% 24% 374
DE 33% 49% 18% 413
FL 27% 56% 17% 412
GA 47% 41% 12% 379
IL 40% 43% 18% 383
IN 36% 50% 14% 1005
KS 36% 43% 21% 355
KY 77% 11% 12% 388
MA 18% 57% 26% 359
M 16% 42% 42% 610
MN 29% 50% 20% 377
MO 36% 48% 16% 357
NE 26% 40% 35% 360
NV 30% 56% 15% 363
NJ 27% 53% 19% 391
NY 33% 49% 18% 909
NC 54% 28% 19% 439
OH 32% 53% 15% 447
OK 52% 39% 8% 279
OR 35% 49% 17% 356
PA 36% 49% 15% 584
sc 52% 41% 7% 382
uT 31% 52% 17% 344
VA 14% 65% 21% 652
Wi 38% 47% 15% 444
Unweighte 35% 47% 19% 12111
d NCI-IDD

Average
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Safety
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Table 92. Are there any places where you feel afraid or scared?: Home

State No
AR 97%
co 98%
CT 94%
DE 98%
FL 99%
GA 100%
IL 99%
IN 95%
KS 97%
KY 100%
MA 94%
MI 97%
MN 97%
MO 97%
NE 96%
NV 92%
NJ 98%
NY 94%
NC 95%
OH 99%
OK 97%
OR 93%
PA 97%
SC 94%
uT 94%
VA 93%
Wi 96%
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 96%
Average

Yes N
3% 279
2% 250
6% 325
2% 251
1% 253
0% 235
1% 277
5% 737
3% 279
0% 182
6% 265
3% 301
3% 230
3% 254
4% 338
8% 350
2% 222
6% 551
5% 256
1% 351
3% 181
7% 293
3% 409
6% 267
6% 206
7% 429
4% 317
4% 8288
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Table 93. Are there any places where you feel afraid or scared?: Day program

State No Yes N
AR 100% 0% 279
co 97% 3% 250
CT 97% 3% 325
DE 100% 0% 251
FL 98% 2% 253
GA 100% 0% 235
IL 99% 1% 277
IN 98% 2% 737
KS 99% 1% 279
KY 98% 2% 182
MA 96% 4% 265
MI 99% 1% 301
MN 100% 0% 230
MO 100% 0% 254
NE 96% 4% 338
NV 97% 3% 350
NJ 99% 1% 222
NY 97% 3% 551
NC 100% 0% 256
OH 99% 1% 351
OK 100% 0% 181
OR 99% 1% 293
PA 98% 2% 409
SC 97% 3% 267
uT 98% 2% 206
VA 98% 2% 429
Wi 99% 1% 317
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 98% 2% 8288
Average
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Table 94. Are there any places where you feel afraid or scared?: Work

State No
AR 100%
co 100%
CT 99%
DE 99%
FL 100%
GA 100%
IL 100%
IN 99%
KS 100%
KY 100%
MA 100%
MI 100%
MN 100%
MO 100%
NE 99%
NV 99%
NJ 100%
NY 99%
NC 100%
OH 100%
OK 100%
OR 99%
PA 100%
SC 99%
uT 98%
VA 99%
Wi 99%
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 99%
Average

Yes N
0% 279
0% 250
1% 325
1% 251
0% 253
0% 235
0% 277
1% 737
0% 279
0% 182
0% 265
0% 301
0% 230
0% 254
1% 338
1% 350
0% 222
1% 551
0% 256
0% 351
0% 181
1% 293
0% 409
1% 267
2% 206
1% 429
1% 317
1% 8288
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Table 95. Are there any places where you feel afraid or scared?: Walking in your neighborhood

State No Yes N
AR 99% 1% 279
co 95% 5% 250
CT 96% 4% 325
DE 96% 4% 251
FL 96% 4% 253
GA 99% 1% 235
IL 99% 1% 277
IN 96% 4% 737
KS 99% 1% 279
KY 99% 1% 182
MA 96% 4% 265
MI 94% 6% 301
MN 97% 3% 230
MO 98% 2% 254
NE 94% 6% 338
NV 92% 8% 350
NJ 98% 2% 222
NY 90% 10% 551
NC 95% 5% 256
OH 97% 3% 351
OK 99% 1% 181
OR 89% 11% 293
PA 98% 2% 409
SC 98% 2% 267
uT 92% 8% 206
VA 96% 4% 429
Wi 94% 6% 317
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 96% 4% 8288
Average
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Table 96. Are there any places where you feel afraid or scared?: In transport (on the bus, van, etc.)

State No Yes N
AR 99% 1% 279
co 95% 5% 250
CT 98% 2% 325
DE 98% 2% 251
FL 98% 2% 253
GA 100% 0% 235
IL 97% 3% 277
IN 98% 2% 737
KS 100% 0% 279
KY 100% 0% 182
MA 97% 3% 265
MI 97% 3% 301
MN 98% 2% 230
MO 99% 1% 254
NE 94% 6% 338
NV 96% 4% 350
NJ 98% 2% 222
NY 91% 9% 551
NC 97% 3% 256
OH 99% 1% 351
OK 99% 1% 181
OR 91% 9% 293
PA 98% 2% 409
SC 99% 1% 267
uT 95% 5% 206
VA 97% 3% 429
Wi 98% 2% 317
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 97% 3% 8288
Average
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Table 97. Are there any places where you feel afraid or scared?: Other

State No Yes N
AR 83% 17% 279
co 87% 13% 250
CT 88% 12% 325
DE 96% 4% 251
FL 92% 8% 253
GA 96% 4% 235
IL 86% 14% 277
IN 85% 15% 737
KS 89% 11% 279
KY 98% 2% 182
MA 90% 10% 265
MI 92% 8% 301
MN 90% 10% 230
MO 92% 8% 254
NE 93% 7% 338
NV 92% 8% 350
NJ 79% 21% 222
NY 90% 10% 551
NC 85% 15% 256
OH 93% 7% 351
OK 87% 13% 181
OR 89% 11% 293
PA 94% 6% 409
SC 98% 2% 267
uT 92% 8% 206
VA 93% 7% 429
Wi 90% 10% 317
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 90% 10% 8288
Average
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Table 98. If you ever feel afraid, is there someone you can talk to?

State No Yes Maybe, Not sure N
AR 3% 97% 0% 278
CcoO 2% 96% 1% 244
CT 6% 91% 3% 294
DE 4% 94% 2% 242
FL 3% 97% 0% 246
GA 3% 97% 1% 229
IL 3% 94% 4% 267
IN 2% 96% 3% 730
KS 3% 85% 12% 260
KY 0% 97% 3% 179
MA 1% 94% 5% 247
Mi 3% 91% 6% 298
MN 3% 94% 3% 225
MO 2% 96% 3% 250
NE 2% 95% 3% 333
NV 8% 85% 7% 339
NJ 1% 99% 0% 212
NY 3% 95% 2% 536
NC 5% 91% 3% 242
OH 3% 96% 1% 344
OK 7% 90% 3% 173
OR 7% 91% 2% 277
PA 5% 93% 2% 378
SC 3% 95% 2% 262
uT 2% 96% 2% 195
VA 1% 97% 2% 372
Wi 4% 93% 3% 309
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 3% 94% 3% 7961
Average
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Satisfaction
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Table 99. Do you like your home or where you live?

State No
AR 4%
co 2%
CT 6%
DE 3%
FL 1%
GA 1%
IL 4%
IN 4%
KS 4%
KY 1%
MA 5%
Mi 2%
MN 4%
MO 5%
NE 2%
NV 5%
NJ 4%
NY 4%
NC 4%
OH 3%
OK 6%
OR 7%
PA 3%
SC 5%
uT 4%
VA 4%
WI 4%
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 4%

Average

Yes In-between [\
93% 3% 277
91% 7% 249
88% 5% 329
89% 8% 250
95% 4% 246
94% 5% 235
92% 4% 272
87% 8% 733
87% 10% 277
95% 4% 192
83% 11% 264
91% 7% 310
87% 8% 230
90% 5% 256
90% 8% 344
86% 9% 347
90% 6% 224
89% 6% 547
91% 5% 253
91% 5% 353
89% 4% 180
81% 12% 290
93% 4% 405
85% 11% 265
89% 7% 206
93% 3% 425
85% 10% 317
89% 7% 8276
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Table 100. Would you like to live somewhere else?

State No Yes In-between [\
AR 56% 37% 6% 277
CcoO 60% 25% 15% 240
CcT 60% 28% 12% 315
DE 61% 30% 9% 243
FL 60% 24% 16% 241
GA 72% 21% 7% 231
IL 69% 24% 7% 268
IN 53% 34% 12% 716
KS 59% 29% 12% 266
KY 90% 8% 2% 186
MA 60% 30% 10% 255
Mli 61% 24% 15% 309
MN 60% 25% 15% 225
MO 69% 22% 9% 251
NE 64% 22% 13% 329
NV 54% 34% 12% 342
NJ 52% 39% 8% 213
NY 60% 30% 10% 531
NC 59% 29% 12% 246
OH 61% 30% 9% 337
OK 58% 34% 8% 178
OR 48% 38% 15% 275
PA 72% 21% 7% 379
SC 47% 45% 8% 265
uT 67% 22% 11% 204
VA 64% 29% 7% 392
Wi 62% 29% 10% 313
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 61% 29% 10% 8027
Average
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Table 101. When you are at home, do you have enough things you like to do?

Not enough Yes, always Sometimes

AR 5% 91% 4% 274
co 2% 84% 14% 244
CT 5% 82% 13% 316
DE 4% 82% 14% 249
FL 3% 79% 17% 243
GA 3% 89% 9% 227
IL 3% 90% 8% 267
IN 4% 86% 10% 694
KS 4% 83% 13% 268
KY 5% 64% 31% 191
MA 7% 78% 15% 256
Mi 3% 79% 18% 307
MN 7% 81% 13% 227
MO 2% 88% 10% 249
NE 3% 84% 13% 320
NV 4% 79% 16% 340
NJ 4% 84% 12% 208
NY 4% 78% 18% 528
NC 7% 86% 7% 243
OH 6% 85% 9% 330
OK 2% 95% 3% 176
OR 6% 78% 16% 271
PA 4% 93% 4% 393
SC 5% 85% 10% 264
uT 5% 82% 13% 193
VA 3% 87% 10% 373
WI 7% 79% 13% 313
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 4% 84% 12% 7964

Average
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Table 102. Do you like how you usually spend your time during the day?

Yes, always, or

Some days, or

= No almost always sometimes

AR 2% 94% 4% 273
co 1% 78% 20% 245
CT 2% 84% 14% 320
DE 2% 81% 17% 247
FL 2% 80% 19% 244
GA 2% 90% 8% 230
IL 1% 86% 13% 267
IN 2% 84% 14% 700
KS 3% 77% 20% 265
KY 1% 52% 47% 191
MA 4% 75% 21% 257
Mi 2% 79% 19% 292
MN 3% 83% 15% 226
MO 2% 86% 11% 249
NE 1% 89% 10% 323
NV 4% 77% 19% 338
NJ 4% 78% 18% 209
NY 4% 73% 23% 532
NC 2% 84% 15% 238
OH 2% 84% 14% 335
OK 3% 87% 10% 178
OR 5% 72% 23% 279
PA 2% 89% 9% 389
SC 2% 89% 9% 265
uT 3% 73% 25% 194
VA 2% 89% 9% 378
WI 4% 79% 17% 312
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 3% 82% 16% 7976
Average
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Table 103. Do you like where you work?

State No Yes In-between [\
AR 0% 93% 7% 28
co 0% 89% 11% 80
CT 2% 88% 10% 115
DE 5% 95% 0% 21
FL 0% 93% 7% 42
GA 2% 93% 5% 43
IL 0% 100% 0% 38
IN 2% 92% 6% 133
KS 0% 100% 0% 27
KY 0% 96% 4% 24
MA 0% 87% 13% 61
MI 0% 89% 11% 56
MO 0% 98% 2% 46
NE 0% 89% 11% 149
NV 0% 97% 3% 36
NJ 2% 94% 4% 51
NY 1% 94% 4% 71
NC 3% 81% 16% 32
OH 2% 91% 7% 86
OK 4% 91% 5% 76
OR 5% 90% 5% 80
PA 1% 93% 6% 84
SC 3% 88% 9% 75
uT 2% 96% 2% 57
VA 0% 91% 9% 57
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 1% 91% 7% 1568
Average

State No Yes In-between N

Wi 4% 91% 4% 68
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Table 104. Would you like to go shopping more, less, or the same amount as now?

The same amount

State More Less 25 now N
AR 32% 4% 64% 414
CcoO 38% 6% 56% 408
CT 39% 7% 54% 419
DE 35% 8% 57% 424
FL 38% 4% 58% 435
GA 37% 6% 57% 401
IL 41% 4% 55% 388
IN 47% 5% 48% 1036
KS 36% 3% 61% 343
KY 25% 8% 68% 280
MA 46% 6% 48% 384
Mli 40% 3% 57% 634
MN 36% 5% 59% 397
MO 26% 6% 69% 394
NE 27% 6% 67% 401
NV 44% 6% 50% 387
NJ 46% 3% 51% 414
NY 40% 5% 56% 931
NC 42% 8% 50% 454
OH 34% 7% 60% 501
OK 44% 6% 50% 295
OR 37% 8% 55% 376
PA 33% 5% 62% 617
SC 68% 5% 27% 405
uT 33% 4% 64% 343
VA 41% 6% 53% 695
Wi 32% 7% 62% 497
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 39% 5% 56% 12673
Average
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Table 105. Would you like to go out for entertainment more, less, or the same amount as now?

The same amount

State More Less 25 now N
AR 43% 1% 56% 414
CcoO 46% 1% 53% 411
CT 54% 3% 43% 426
DE 46% 4% 51% 423
FL 50% 2% 47% 432
GA 53% 1% 46% 403
IL 55% 3% 42% 377
IN 53% 2% 45% 1035
KS 51% 3% 46% 343
KY 40% 5% 55% 242
MA 63% 2% 35% 383
Mli 58% 1% 41% 645
MN 52% 1% 46% 395
MO 40% 1% 59% 394
NE 48% 1% 51% 402
NV 61% 3% 36% 387
NJ 64% 1% 35% 414
NY 56% 1% 43% 941
NC 56% 3% 41% 445
OH 47% 2% 51% 497
OK 59% 3% 38% 289
OR 56% 2% 42% 372
PA 45% 2% 53% 587
SC 75% 2% 23% 405
uT 37% 2% 60% 343
VA 56% 2% 42% 677
Wi 46% 2% 52% 497
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 53% 2% 45% 12579
Average

123



Table 106. Would you like to go out to a restaurant or coffee shop more, less, or the same amount as
now?

The same amount

State More Less 25 now N
AR 37% 5% 58% 413
CcoO 40% 4% 55% 413
CT 44% 4% 52% 427
DE 43% 5% 52% 422
FL 53% 2% 45% 430
GA 47% 3% 50% 404
IL 55% 2% 43% 387
IN 56% 4% 40% 1035
KS 47% 4% 49% 350
KY 33% 8% 59% 299
MA 58% 3% 40% 389
Mli 59% 3% 38% 650
MN 46% 3% 51% 398
MO 36% 3% 61% 398
NE 35% 3% 62% 403
NV 55% 4% 41% 387
NJ 60% 2% 38% 415
NY 52% 2% 45% 937
NC 50% 2% 48% 456
OH 44% 3% 53% 506
OK 50% 5% 45% 294
OR 50% 4% 45% 381
PA 41% 2% 56% 601
SC 72% 2% 25% 405
uT 39% 2% 59% 344
VA 51% 3% 46% 695
Wi 39% 5% 56% 500
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 49% 3% 48% 12739
Average
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Table 107. Would you like to go to religious services or spiritual practices more, less, or the same
amount as now?

The same amount

State More Less \|
as now

AR 33% 3% 63% 409
co 24% 3% 73% 404
CT 29% 4% 68% 400
DE 23% 3% 74% 402
FL 31% 1% 67% 418
GA 43% 3% 54% 383
IL 30% 2% 68% 365
IN 26% 1% 72% 1009
KS 20% 1% 80% 337
KY 32% 6% 62% 145
MA 29% 5% 66% 350
Ml 23% 1% 76% 621
MN 25% 3% 72% 379
MO 18% 3% 79% 384
NE 17% 3% 80% 393
NV 32% 3% 65% 374
NJ 31% 1% 69% 391
NY 23% 2% 75% 907
NC 39% 2% 59% 435
OH 26% 1% 73% 498
OK 41% 1% 57% 282
OR 27% 2% 71% 367
PA 20% 2% 79% 550
SC 58% 3% 39% 384
uT 18% 3% 79% 336
VA 37% 1% 61% 657
Wi 23% 2% 75% 496
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 28% 2% 70% 12076

Average
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Table 108. Do you want to be a part of more groups in your community?

State No Yes \|
AR 66% 34% 402
co 53% 47% 379
CT 64% 36% 399
DE 66% 34% 392
FL 59% 41% 406
GA 68% 32% 379
IL 70% 30% 372
IN 62% 38% 980
KS 84% 16% 319
KY 84% 16% 395
MA 56% 44% 347
Ml 66% 34% 590
MN 50% 50% 369
MO 77% 23% 376
NE 74% 26% 377
NV 57% 43% 365
NJ 51% 49% 388
NY 60% 40% 869
NC 52% 48% 416
OH 65% 35% 461
OK 51% 49% 276
OR 49% 51% 340
PA 66% 34% 577
SC 34% 66% 389
uT 71% 29% 336
VA 58% 42% 652
Wi 63% 37% 489
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 62% 38% 12040

Average
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Table 109. Do you like talking to health care providers using telehealth?

State No Yes In-between [\
AR 24% 63% 13% 156
CcoO 22% 55% 23% 269
CcT 17% 59% 23% 222
DE 14% 64% 21% 250
FL 12% 59% 29% 262
GA 11% 70% 19% 234
IL 16% 56% 28% 148
IN 14% 69% 17% 554
KS 32% 35% 33% 128
KY 4% 78% 18% 256
MA 19% 52% 29% 255
Mli 15% 47% 38% 398
MN 22% 58% 20% 231
MO 11% 67% 22% 207
NE 25% 50% 24% 143
NV 18% 61% 21% 178
NJ 11% 64% 25% 275
NY 22% 53% 25% 615
NC 18% 60% 22% 232
OH 20% 56% 24% 269
OK 23% 53% 24% 137
OR 22% 51% 27% 205
PA 15% 62% 22% 313
SC 12% 75% 12% 155
uT 18% 62% 21% 199
VA 13% 63% 24% 471
Wi 20% 56% 25% 205
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 17% 60% 24% 6967
Average
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Table 110. Do you like getting those other services using videoconference?

State No Yes In-between [\
AR 15% 71% 15% 34
co 15% 59% 26% 195
CT 18% 59% 23% 167
DE 15% 62% 22% 98
FL 15% 44% 41% 100
GA 9% 77% 14% 124
IL 21% 63% 16% 70
IN 8% 77% 16% 266
KS 32% 32% 36% 103
KY 9% 76% 16% 58
MA 23% 50% 27% 211
Mi 14% 59% 26% 125
MN 15% 64% 21% 164
MO 11% 63% 26% 62
NE 35% 39% 25% 79
NV 18% 65% 17% 77
NJ 19% 60% 22% 230
NY 18% 62% 20% 412
NC 15% 69% 15% 110
OH 14% 65% 21% 139
OK 16% 68% 16% 81
OR 21% 60% 19% 104
PA 13% 66% 22% 204
SC n/a n/a n/a n/a
uT 14% 61% 25% 84
VA 13% 69% 18% 188
WI 21% 51% 28% 104
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 16% 62% 22% 3607
Average
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Table 111. Do you like talking to your case manager/service coordinator using videoconference?

State No Yes In-between [\
AR 17% 71% 12% 103
co 17% 60% 23% 300
CT 15% 60% 25% 214
DE 10% 68% 22% 172
FL 10% 64% 26% 263
GA 6% 75% 19% 305
IL 11% 61% 28% 148
IN 11% 72% 16% 597
KS 30% 41% 29% 188
KY 1% 84% 14% 290
MA 22% 52% 26% 254
Mi 15% 51% 35% 383
MN 19% 61% 20% 242
MO 11% 59% 30% 296
NE 26% 59% 15% 92
NV 17% 61% 22% 170
NJ 11% 74% 15% 159
NY 16% 61% 23% 638
NC 13% 66% 21% 217
OH 15% 65% 20% 240
OK 21% 56% 23% 202
OR 25% 51% 24% 269
PA 10% 67% 23% 390
SC 8% 81% 10% 96
uT 11% 74% 15% 249
VA 11% 64% 25% 454
WI 17% 51% 32% 128
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 14% 64% 22% 7059

Average
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Table 112. Is this person currently using a self-directed supports option?

State

co
CT
DE
FL
GA
IL
KS
KY
MA
Mi
MN
MO
NE
NJ
NY
NC
OH
OK
OR
PA
SC
uTt
VA

WI

Unweighted
NCI-IDD
Average

No
98%
76%
53%
89%
98%
66%
79%
78%
98%
76%

0%
89%
90%
67%
79%
97%
91%
97%
23%
90%
95%
84%
71%
44%

76%

Yes Don't know
2% 0%
24% 0%
4% 43%
11% 0%
2% 0%
23% 11%
20% 1%
22% 0%
1% 1%
22% 1%
11% 89%
11% 0%
10% 0%
33% 0%
21% 0%
2% 1%
5% 4%
3% 0%
77% 0%
8% 2%
2% 3%
15% 1%
19% 10%
56% 0%
18% 6%

N

426
437
305
453
407
389
385
407
394
654
413
402
416
432

1012

463
482
300
420
632
409
495
714
512

11359

131



Table 113. Who makes decisions about the services that are self-directed? Things like what services
you use, hiring or firing staff, scheduling services.

Person has Family/friend Decisions are made
Person mostly input,and makes decisions, by a case manager
makes family/friend person does not or another state
decisions helps have input employee
co n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
CT 10% 55% 34% 1% 73
FL 4% 62% 34% 0% 47
GA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
IL 3% 53% 43% 1% 89
KS 8% 26% 60% 6% 65
KY 7% 51% 34% 8% 90
MA n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Mi 6% 53% 34% 8% 119
MN 0% 46% 51% 3% 39
MO 16% 33% 51% 0% 43
NE 3% 78% 20% 0% 40
NJ 7% 60% 32% 1% 134
NY 17% 47% 31% 5% 192
NC n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
OH 0% 36% 27% 36% 11
OK 0% 10% 90% 0% 10
OR 25% 40% 28% 7% 277
PA 19% 33% 44% 3% 36
SC n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
uT 10% 27% 63% 0% 73
VA 7% 46% 46% 0% 71
W 15% 35% 41% 9% 256
Unweighted
NCI-IDD 13% 45% 38% 5% 1698
Average
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Table 114. Can you make changes to the services and supports you self-direct if you need to?

State No Yes In-between [\
co n/a n/a n/a n/a
CT 2% 83% 16% 58
FL 0% 100% 0% 41
GA n/a n/a n/a n/a
IL 0% 100% 0% 74
KS 0% 97% 3% 37
KY 0% 89% 11% 61
MA n/a n/a n/a n/a
Mi 3% 84% 13% 76
MN 13% 81% 6% 32
MO 0% 95% 5% 39
NE 0% 91% 9% 33
NJ 0% 91% 9% 130
NY 3% 91% 5% 164
NC n/a n/a n/a n/a
OH n/a n/a n/a n/a
OK n/a n/a n/a n/a
OR 5% 89% 6% 231
PA 0% 97% 3% 30
SC n/a n/a n/a n/a
uT 0% 98% 2% 55
VA 3% 94% 3% 62
WiI 1% 94% 5% 216
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 2% 92% 6% 1381
Average
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Table 115. Do you have enough help deciding how to direct your services? Things like making
decisions about how and when you get services?

State No Yes Sometimes [\
co n/a n/a n/a n/a
CT 3% 92% 5% 60
FL 0% 100% 0% 42
GA n/a n/a n/a n/a
IL 0% 100% 0% 75
KS 0% 95% 5% 38
KY 2% 92% 6% 62
MA n/a n/a n/a n/a
Mi 4% 79% 17% 82
MN 3% 90% 6% 31
MO 0% 92% 8% 39
NE 3% 82% 15% 34
NJ 2% 79% 18% 130
NY 9% 85% 7% 163
NC n/a n/a n/a n/a
OH n/a n/a n/a n/a
OK n/a n/a n/a n/a
OR 10% 82% 8% 230
PA 3% 93% 3% 29
SC n/a n/a n/a n/a
uT 7% 85% 7% 54
VA 3% 95% 2% 64
WI 5% 88% 7% 218
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 5% 87% 8% 1393
Average
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Table 116. Do you have the amount of control you want with the services you self-direct?

State No Yes Sometimes [\
co n/a n/a n/a n/a
CT 7% 81% 12% 58
FL 0% 98% 2% 42
GA n/a n/a n/a n/a
IL 0% 99% 1% 73
KS 0% 84% 16% 37
KY 0% 85% 15% 62
MA n/a n/a n/a n/a
Mi 8% 68% 25% 80
MN 3% 74% 23% 31
MO 0% 97% 3% 39
NE 6% 76% 18% 34
NJ 4% 75% 21% 127
NY 6% 80% 14% 162
NC n/a n/a n/a n/a
OH n/a n/a n/a n/a
OK n/a n/a n/a n/a
OR 9% 84% 7% 232
PA 4% 89% 7% 28
SC n/a n/a n/a n/a
uT 0% 100% 0% 54
VA 2% 91% 8% 66
WiI 3% 87% 10% 220
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 4% 84% 11% 1387
Average
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Table 117. Are the services and supports you want to self-direct always available? This includes
things like having the services that you want available when you want them and having enough staff
to hire.

State No Yes Sometimes [\
co n/a n/a n/a n/a
CT 18% 57% 25% 61
FL 2% 93% 5% 42
GA n/a n/a n/a n/a
IL 3% 92% 6% 72
KS 14% 62% 24% 37
KY 0% 77% 23% 62
MA n/a n/a n/a n/a
Mi 22% 49% 28% 81
MN 22% 41% 38% 32
MO 21% 62% 18% 39
NE 15% 50% 35% 34
NJ 16% 48% 37% 128
NY 20% 62% 18% 158
NC n/a n/a n/a n/a
OH n/a n/a n/a n/a
OK n/a n/a n/a n/a
OR 26% 55% 19% 233
PA 20% 67% 13% 30
SC n/a n/a n/a n/a
uT 24% 64% 13% 55
VA 18% 65% 17% 65
WiI 14% 73% 13% 215
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 17% 63% 20% 1385
Average
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Table 118. Do you get information about your budget and services from your financial management
service (FMS)?

State No Yes Maybe, not sure N
co 9% n/a n/a n/a
CT 2% 77% 14% 57
FL n/a 95% 2% 42
GA 5% n/a n/a n/a
IL 18% 89% 5% 73
KS 8% 74% 8% 38
KY n/a 87% 5% 60
MA 6% n/a n/a n/a
Mi 3% 86% 8% 77
MN 3% 97% 0% 31
MO 21% 86% 11% 36
NE 12% 59% 21% 34
NJ 16% 55% 33% 119
NY n/a 74% 10% 163
NC n/a n/a n/a n/a
OH n/a n/a n/a n/a
OK 23% n/a n/a n/a
OR 7% 66% 12% 221
PA n/a 93% 0% 30
SC 8% n/a n/a n/a
uT 35% 89% 4% 53
VA 13% 51% 14% 57
WI 14% 79% 8% 217
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 0% 75% 11% 1350
Average
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Table 119. Is the information you get from the FMS easy to understand?

No - not easy to
understand and does

not get help to

Yes - easy to
understand on

Some information is easy to
understand or understands

understand own with help from others

co n/a n/a n/a n/a
CT 12% 52% 36% 42
FL 0% 68% 32% 38
GA n/a n/a n/a n/a
IL 0% 68% 32% 63
KS 0% 73% 27% 26
KY 0% 73% 27% 52
MA n/a n/a n/a n/a
Mi 17% 49% 34% 65
MN 0% 80% 20% 30
MO 10% 42% 48% 31
NE 5% 45% 50% 20
NJ 0% 68% 32% 65
NY 3% 59% 38% 120
NC n/a n/a n/a n/a
OH n/a n/a n/a n/a
OK n/a n/a n/a n/a
OR 6% 75% 18% 141
PA 18% 61% 21% 28
SC n/a n/a n/a n/a
uT 26% 48% 26% 46
VA 0% 86% 14% 28
WiI 6% 74% 21% 170
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 6% 66% 28% 997
Average
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Table 120. How often do you get the information about your budget and services from your FMS?

At least every three

About twice a

State months e Once a year or less

co n/a n/a n/a n/a
CT 86% 12% 2% 42
FL 87% 10% 3% 39
GA n/a n/a n/a n/a
IL 58% 35% 7% 55
KS 71% 21% 7% 28
KY 84% 16% 0% 50
MA n/a n/a n/a n/a
Mi 76% 13% 11% 63
MN 77% 10% 13% 30
MO 84% 8% 8% 25
NE n/a n/a n/a n/a
NJ 50% 32% 18% 50
NY 78% 17% 5% 110
NC n/a n/a n/a n/a
OH n/a n/a n/a n/a
OK n/a n/a n/a n/a
OR 36% 18% 46% 130
PA 59% 32% 9% 22
SC n/a n/a n/a n/a
uT 91% 4% 4% 46
VA 68% 20% 12% 25
Wi 82% 13% 4% 164
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 69% 18% 13% 927
Average
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Table 121. Have you met or spoken with your case manager/service coordinator?

State No Yes Maybe, not sure N
AR 7% 91% 2% 269
co 4% 93% 3% 231
CT 10% 84% 5% 313
DE 11% 77% 12% 226
FL 1% 99% 0% 249
GA 3% 95% 2% 224
IL 2% 91% 7% 251
IN 4% 93% 3% 696
KS 5% 91% 3% 258
KY 1% 98% 2% 190
MA 6% 88% 6% 247
Mi 1% 96% 2% 306
MN 4% 92% 4% 224
MO 2% 97% 1% 247
NE 3% 96% 1% 322
NV 5% 89% 6% 334
NJ 9% 90% 2% 193
NY 5% 92% 3% 517
NC 8% 89% 3% 228
OH 3% 95% 2% 333
OK 11% 86% 2% 167
OR 5% 91% 3% 276
PA 5% 93% 2% 367
SC 7% 92% 1% 259
uT 0% 99% 0% 202
VA 2% 95% 3% 345
WI 3% 96% 2% 305
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 5% 92% 3% 7779

Average

141



Table 122. Does your case manager/service coordinator know what is important to you?

Maybe, knows some things

= Nz Ve that are important

AR 3% 95% 2% 240
co 5% 88% 8% 200
CT 5% 81% 13% 242
DE 9% 82% 10% 174
FL 1% 96% 3% 237
GA 1% 93% 5% 212
IL 1% 96% 3% 220
IN 1% 96% 3% 636
KS 0% 94% 5% 229
KY 0% 61% 39% 186
MA 2% 82% 15% 208
Mi 3% 88% 9% 286
MN 1% 92% 7% 199
MO 1% 93% 6% 230
NE 2% 91% 6% 292
NV 5% 86% 9% 285
NJ 4% 88% 8% 162
NY 4% 90% 7% 461
NC 4% 91% 5% 199
OH 2% 92% 6% 308
OK 3% 93% 4% 138
OR 3% 91% 6% 237
PA 2% 93% 5% 322
SC 3% 94% 3% 232
uT 1% 92% 7% 188
VA 3% 94% 4% 308
WI 4% 88% 8% 282
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 3% 920% 7% 6913
Average
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Table 123. Do you talk with your case manager/service coordinator when you want to? This can be
by phone, email, text.

State No Yes Sometimes [\
AR 7% 92% 2% 240
co 4% 87% 9% 208
CT 12% 71% 16% 249
DE 5% 84% 11% 174
FL 5% 91% 4% 239
GA 8% 85% 8% 211
IL 5% 87% 8% 220
IN 4% 91% 5% 629
KS 3% 87% 10% 229
KY 1% 61% 38% 183
MA 10% 75% 15% 209
Mi 9% 81% 10% 289
MN 3% 85% 11% 201
MO 4% 91% 5% 229
NE 4% 88% 7% 284
NV 8% 77% 15% 287
NJ 9% 84% 7% 161
NY 4% 86% 10% 459
NC 5% 85% 10% 198
OH 5% 88% 6% 304
OK 9% 79% 12% 140
OR 6% 85% 9% 234
PA 2% 93% 5% 326
SC 4% 90% 6% 235
uT 5% 85% 11% 190
VA 6% 90% 5% 300
WI 6% 83% 11% 281
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 5% 85% 9% 6909
Average
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Table 124. Were you at the last service planning meeting?

Had the option, but

State No Yes chose not to

AR 6% 94% 0% 232
co 2% 98% 0% 219
CT 4% 96% 0% 298
DE 11% 88% 1% 180
FL 1% 98% 1% 242
GA 3% 97% 0% 220
IL 2% 97% 0% 248
IN 2% 97% 0% 702
KS 5% 93% 2% 214
KY 1% 97% 3% 184
MA 6% 93% 1% 249
Mli 2% 97% 1% 289
MN 2% 94% 3% 211
MO 2% 97% 1% 236
NE 2% 98% 0% 310
NV 6% 93% 1% 305
NJ 5% 95% 0% 159
NY 3% 97% 0% 488
NC 11% 88% 1% 189
OH 5% 95% 0% 308
OK 6% 94% 1% 162
OR 3% 97% 0% 250
PA 2% 98% 0% 342
SC 6% 94% 0% 239
uT 2% 98% 0% 181
VA 2% 98% 0% 303
WI 3% 95% 1% 278
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 4% 96% 1% 7238

Average
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Table 125. At the service planning meeting, did you know what was being talked about?

State

AR
co
CT
DE
FL
GA
IL
IN
KS
KY
MA
Mi
MN
MO
NE
NV
NJ
NY
NC
OH
OK
OR
PA
SC
uTt
VA

Wi

Unweighted
NCI-IDD
Average

No
10%
5%
9%
10%
3%
1%
4%
4%
5%
4%
8%
1%
5%
2%
6%
7%
6%
6%
7%
5%
9%
5%
5%
6%
5%
5%
7%

5%

Yes
87%
80%
79%
78%
89%
92%
80%
80%
88%
78%
82%
84%
75%
87%
82%
81%
81%
81%
81%
85%
81%
80%
78%
86%
82%
81%
81%

82%

In-between [\
3% 205
15% 204
12% 266
12% 153
8% 232
6% 210
16% 228
16% 666
7% 192
18% 175
10% 222
15% 270
20% 194
11% 217
12% 296
12% 270
13% 145
13% 458
12% 159
10% 269
10% 140
15% 222
17% 309
7% 218
12% 169
14% 277
12% 260
13% 6626
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Table 126. Did the service planning meeting include the people you wanted to be there?

State No Yes Some people N
AR 3% 93% 3% 214
Cco 1% 96% 3% 220
CcT 4% 90% 6% 289
DE 5% 89% 6% 161
FL 2% 96% 2% 234
GA 1% 96% 3% 214
IL 0% 98% 2% 235
IN 1% 97% 1% 675
KS 4% 91% 4% 208
KY 1% 84% 15% 182
MA 2% 90% 8% 234
Mli 3% 92% 6% 279
MN 0% 95% 5% 208
MO 1% 96% 3% 223
NE 2% 95% 3% 293
NV 4% 91% 6% 296
NJ 7% 89% 5% 151
NY 4% 91% 5% 460
NC 4% 93% 3% 173
OH 2% 95% 3% 280
OK 3% 92% 4% 159
OR 2% 92% 6% 222
PA 0% 99% 1% 328
SC 3% 95% 2% 230
uT 2% 95% 3% 177
VA 1% 93% 5% 275
Wi 2% 96% 2% 260
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 2% 94% 4% 6880

Average
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Table 127. Does your service plan include things that are important to you?

State No Yes In between N
AR 0% 99% 1% 207
co 2% 94% 4% 186
CT 0% 94% 6% 208
DE 1% 94% 5% 139
FL 0% 95% 5% 207
GA 0% 97% 2% 207
IL 0% 98% 2% 220
IN 1% 95% 3% 643
KS 1% 96% 4% 186
KY 0% 89% 11% 176
MA 1% 93% 5% 210
Mi 0% 92% 7% 261
MN 1% 95% 4% 199
MO 0% 96% 4% 210
NE 0% 93% 7% 213
NV 2% 91% 7% 231
NJ 0% 96% 4% 134
NY 1% 94% 5% 453
NC 2% 95% 3% 169
OH 0% 96% 4% 269
OK 0% 98% 2% 142
OR 1% 93% 5% 209
PA 0% 98% 2% 286
SC 2% 97% 1% 156
uT 2% 92% 6% 154
VA 0% 96% 3% 244
Wi 1% 93% 5% 226
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 1% 95% 4% 6145

Average

147



Table 128. Has a goal for improving ADL in service plan, if the person wants to do more ADLs
independently.

Has a goal for improving ADL in

service plan, if the person wants
to do more ADLs independently

AR 89% 47
co 73% 66
CT 84% 49
DE n/a n/a
FL 89% 72
GA 84% 31
IL 72% 32
IN 94% 126
KS 74% 46
KY 75% 53
MA 48% 62
Mi 80% 45
MO 60% 43
NE 80% 41
NV 71% 45
NJ 55% 44
NY 63% 113
NC 100% 53
OH 56% 50
OK 84% 25
PA 82% 28
SC 74% 31
uT 926% 26
VA 920% 125
WiI 73% 33
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 77% 1302
Average
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Table 129. Has a job-related goal in service plan, if the person wants to get a job.

Does not have a job related goal in SP, Has a job related goal in SP, when

when person wants a job(not currently  person wants a job(not currently

employed) employed)

AR 77% 23% 108
co 75% 25% 59
CT 65% 35% 40
DE 66% 34% 32
FL 66% 34% 71
GA 94% 6% 84
IL 61% 39% 66
IN 59% 41% 227
KS 77% 23% 60
KY 83% 17% 66
MA 53% 47% 62
MI 65% 35% 74
MO 59% 41% 44
NE 60% 40% 40
NV 59% 41% 103
NJ 40% 60% 73
NY 80% 20% 214
NC 78% 22% 90
OH 57% 43% 77
OK 65% 35% 40
OR 34% 66% 106
PA 62% 38% 63
SC 67% 33% 83
uTt 59% 41% 54
VA 68% 32% 128
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 66% 34% 2064

Average
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Table 130. Has your case manager/service coordinator talked to you about technology that might
help you in your everyday life to do more things on your own?

State No Yes \|
AR 77% 23% 395
(e(0) 69% 31% 393
CT 61% 39% 365
DE 73% 27% 352
FL 40% 60% 386
GA 59% 41% 368
IL 63% 37% 313
IN 42% 58% 921
KS 80% 20% 303
KY 45% 55% 359
MA 65% 35% 329
Ml 69% 31% 604
MN 58% 42% 354
MO 44% 56% 318
NE 64% 36% 357
NV 74% 26% 355
NJ 79% 21% 366
NY 68% 32% 838
NC 60% 40% 409
OH 61% 39% 430
OK 73% 27% 282
OR 71% 29% 362
PA 60% 40% 520
SC 53% 47% 375
uUT 60% 40% 300
VA 52% 48% 646
Wi 73% 27% 482
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 62% 38% 11482
Average
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Table 131. If you want to change something about your services, do you know who to talk to?

State No Yes Maybe, not sure N
AR 14% 85% 2% 408
co 6% 90% 4% 422
CT 14% 73% 13% 421
DE 15% 75% 10% 422
FL 3% 93% 4% 439
GA 6% 90% 4% 395
IL 6% 81% 13% 377
IN 14% 79% 7% 1023
KS 6% 83% 11% 360
KY 2% 89% 9% 390
MA 13% 73% 14% 377
Mi 10% 80% 10% 641
MN 10% 85% 6% 408
MO 12% 80% 8% 396
NE 3% 92% 5% 395
NV 13% 75% 12% 377
NJ 14% 82% 4% 384
NY 17% 77% 6% 964
NC 13% 81% 6% 442
OH 11% 85% 4% 490
OK 26% 71% 2% 289
OR 12% 80% 8% 398
PA 9% 85% 6% 589
SC 14% 80% 6% 390
uT 8% 85% 7% 342
VA 10% 84% 6% 684
WI 9% 84% 7% 500
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 11% 82% 7% 12723

Average
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Table 132. Did you help make your service plan? For example, did you get to set your own goals?

State No Yes Maybe, not sure N
AR 23% 73% 4% 397
co 15% 75% 10% 416
CT 19% 71% 10% 412
DE 19% 71% 10% 333
FL 5% 92% 3% 438
GA 3% 91% 5% 403
IL 9% 82% 9% 381
IN 18% 74% 7% 997
KS 17% 75% 9% 355
KY 3% 80% 17% 398
MA 20% 72% 8% 383
Mi 9% 84% 7% 636
MN 17% 76% 7% 397
MO 13% 80% 8% 391
NE 14% 77% 10% 384
NV 13% 75% 13% 352
NJ 25% 68% 7% 378
NY 24% 70% 7% 931
NC 36% 56% 8% 434
OH 20% 71% 8% 473
OK 32% 63% 5% 286
OR 22% 66% 12% 388
PA 19% 74% 7% 589
SC 13% 82% 5% 384
uT 13% 80% 7% 346
VA 15% 79% 6% 688
WI 15% 77% 8% 476
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 17% 75% 8% 12446
Average
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Table 133. Does your case manager review your service plan with you throughout the year?

State No Yes Maybe, not sure N
AR 8% 88% 4% 392
co 9% 86% 4% 413
CT 14% 73% 12% 408
DE 16% 74% 10% 338
FL 2% 96% 3% 440
GA 4% 93% 2% 402
IL 3% 89% 8% 372
IN 2% 95% 3% 998
KS 8% 74% 18% 354
KY 1% 92% 7% 397
MA 19% 70% 11% 379
Mi 3% 92% 5% 637
MN 8% 85% 6% 403
MO 6% 86% 8% 394
NE 3% 91% 6% 386
NV 14% 70% 16% 361
NJ 6% 89% 5% 389
NY 3% 92% 5% 930
NC 11% 85% 4% 440
OH 9% 83% 8% 478
OK 12% 85% 3% 291
OR 14% 81% 5% 391
PA 4% 90% 6% 582
SC 5% 92% 2% 382
uT 6% 85% 9% 352
VA 5% 90% 4% 686
WI 4% 91% 5% 483
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 7% 87% 6% 12478
Average
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Table 134. Person uses nicotine or tobacco products

State

AR
co
CT
DE
FL
GA
IL
IN
KS
KY
MA
Mi
MN
MO
NE
NV
NJ
NY
NC
OH
OK
OR
PA
SC
uTt
VA

Wi

Unweighted
NCI-IDD
Average

No
95%
93%
96%
96%
95%
94%
96%
91%
88%
85%
94%
94%
96%
91%
94%
94%
95%
96%
94%
92%
91%
91%
92%
91%
94%
95%
90%

93%

Yes
5%
7%
4%
4%
5%
6%
4%
9%

12%
15%
6%
6%
4%
9%
6%
6%
5%
4%
6%
8%
9%
9%
8%
9%
6%
5%
10%

7%

N

411
413
449
279
438
406
394
1020
377
387
379
631
403
401
401
356
415
950
432
441
300
403
589
404
486
607
492

12664
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Table 135. Body Mass Index Category

Underweight Overweight

AR 7% 27% 26% 40% 412
co 6% 40% 24% 31% 402
CT 2% 34% 33% 30% 164
DE 6% 36% 25% 32% 110
FL 7% 37% 26% 30% 382
GA 5% 28% 30% 37% 407
IL 4% 31% 26% 40% 344
IN 5% 30% 29% 36% 905
KS 5% 22% 28% 46% 303
KY 5% 21% 28% 45% 373
MA 5% 27% 30% 38% 367
Mi 6% 27% 28% 39% 457
MN 5% 32% 31% 33% 367
MO 6% 35% 27% 32% 387
NE 2% 33% 31% 33% 410
NV 6% 27% 26% 40% 398
NJ 5% 27% 32% 36% 305
NY 4% 31% 29% 35% 886
NC 7% 30% 27% 36% 383
OH 5% 25% 31% 39% 263
OK 4% 29% 22% 44% 299
OR 5% 28% 23% 44% 359
PA 4% 30% 32% 34% 332
SC 4% 25% 30% 40% 315
uT 8% 31% 28% 33% 444
VA 6% 30% 28% 36% 475
WI 5% 31% 25% 38% 452
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 5% 30% 28% 37% 10701

Average

156



Table 136. How many times a week do you do physical activities for at least 10 minutes at a time?
Things like running, stretching, golf, gardening, or walking for exercise.

Oneortwo Three or four Five or more

times times times

AR 24% 16% 15% 45% 409
co 14% 19% 27% 40% 417
CT 13% 30% 20% 37% 425
DE 25% 31% 19% 25% 432
FL 21% 23% 24% 32% 441
GA 10% 19% 27% 44% 404
IL 14% 31% 26% 28% 393
IN 18% 24% 27% 31% 1051
KS 26% 28% 28% 19% 383
KY 29% 48% 17% 6% 403
MA 13% 27% 25% 35% 393
Mi 20% 20% 28% 32% 654
MN 15% 19% 24% 42% 405
MO 17% 24% 22% 38% 400
NC 17% 16% 21% 47% 460
NE 17% 30% 19% 34% 405
NJ 22% 20% 18% 39% 420
NV 22% 34% 17% 27% 392
NY 15% 23% 24% 38% 926
OH 25% 23% 15% 37% 502
OK 23% 15% 16% 45% 299
OR 19% 12% 21% 48% 394
PA 24% 21% 20% 35% 641
SC 20% 31% 16% 33% 404
uT 20% 18% 21% 40% 360
VA 17% 17% 19% 46% 702
WI 31% 19% 17% 34% 493
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 19% 23% 22% 36% 13008

Average
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Table 137. How many times a week do you do exercise that makes your muscles work hard? Things
like lifting weights, pushups, sit-ups, physical therapy?

Oneortwo Three or four Five or more

times times times

AR 79% 9% 5% 8% 413
co 54% 21% 10% 15% 411
CT 62% 20% 8% 10% 423
DE 63% 21% 10% 6% 430
FL 69% 17% 9% 6% 442
GA 79% 12% 5% 5% 400
IL 66% 17% 9% 7% 381
IN 73% 13% 8% 5% 1040
KS 69% 15% 12% 5% 382
KY 65% 26% 6% 3% 400
MA 69% 15% 7% 9% 390
Mli 76% 10% 6% 8% 651
MN 53% 21% 11% 15% 402
MO 69% 15% 6% 10% 399
NC 58% 17% 10% 14% 459
NE 59% 33% 2% 5% 405
NJ 69% 14% 9% 8% 421
NV 70% 19% 6% 5% 386
NY 71% 14% 10% 5% 929
OH 63% 19% 7% 11% 504
OK 76% 9% 7% 7% 297
OR 63% 8% 8% 21% 400
PA 66% 14% 9% 11% 643
SC 72% 13% 7% 8% 405
uT 64% 16% 10% 11% 354
VA 70% 13% 7% 10% 702
WI 64% 14% 10% 13% 498
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 68% 16% 8% 9% 12967
Average
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Table 138. Are your staff respectful of your culture? This can be things like respecting your religion,
your beliefs, the food you prefer, or the holidays you celebrate.

Yes, all staff, Sometimes or some

= N2 always staff N
AR 0% 100% 0% 234
CcoO 1% 98% 1% 121
CT 2% 94% 5% 196
DE 0% 90% 10% 70
FL 0% 97% 3% 150
GA 0% 97% 3% 116
IL 1% 97% 2% 113
IN 1% 96% 4% 509
KS 1% 92% 7% 178
KY 2% 90% 8% 62
MA 1% 90% 8% 168
Mli 1% 90% 9% 137
MN 2% 91% 7% 109
MO 0% 99% 1% 151
NE 1% 93% 6% 256
NV 1% 95% 4% 252
NJ 0% 95% 5% 66
NY 0% 95% 5% 207
NC 3% 94% 4% 110
OH 0% 97% 2% 204
OK 2% 93% 5% 101
OR 2% 92% 6% 87
PA 1% 97% 2% 114
SC 1% 90% 9% 225
uT 2% 92% 6% 109
VA 0% 97% 3% 238
Wi 0% 98% 2% 150
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 1% 95% 4% 4433
Average

160



Table 139. Do your staff treat you with respect?

Yes, all staff, Sometimes or some

= N2 always staff

AR 0% 98% 2% 237
(e(0) 0% 93% 7% 129
CT 2% 93% 4% 209
DE 1% 81% 18% 73
FL 1% 95% 5% 152
GA 0% 96% 4% 116
IL 0% 94% 6% 116
IN 0% 92% 8% 522
KS 0% 88% 12% 178
KY 2% 94% 5% 62
MA 1% 87% 12% 174
Mi 1% 92% 7% 142
MN 0% 91% 9% 110
MO 0% 97% 3% 152
NE 0% 89% 11% 264
NV 1% 90% 9% 255
NJ 0% 93% 7% 67
NY 1% 92% 7% 211
NC 1% 93% 6% 113
OH 1% 93% 6% 205
OK 1% 98% 1% 103
OR 4% 90% 6% 89
PA 0% 96% 4% 131
SC 1% 85% 15% 226
uT 1% 88% 11% 114
VA 0% 95% 5% 254
Wi 1% 93% 7% 150
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 1% 92% 7% 4554

Average
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Table 140. Can you talk or communicate with your staff in your preferred language?

Yes, all staff, Sometimes or some

= N2 always staff

AR 0% 99% 1% 236
CcoO 0% 99% 1% 129
CT 2% 94% 4% 199
DE 0% 99% 1% 72
FL 0% 97% 3% 150
GA 0% 99% 1% 116
IL 1% 98% 1% 115
IN 0% 98% 1% 509
KS 0% 95% 5% 180
KY 0% 95% 5% 62
MA 2% 93% 5% 176
Mi 0% 98% 2% 141
MN 0% 99% 1% 109
MO 0% 98% 2% 151
NE 0% 100% 0% 266
NV 2% 94% 4% 255
NJ 2% 94% 5% 66
NY 0% 99% 0% 205
NC 2% 96% 3% 113
OH 0% 99% 1% 205
OK 0% 100% 0% 101
OR 0% 99% 1% 88
PA 0% 100% 0% 121
SC 0% 98% 2% 226
uT 0% 99% 1% 112
VA 0% 99% 1% 245
Wi 0% 99% 1% 151
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 0% 98% 2% 4499
Average
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Table 141. Do staff do things the way you want them done?

Yes, all staff, Sometimes or some

= N2 always staff

AR 0% 96% 3% 226
(e(0) 2% 85% 13% 126
CT 4% 79% 18% 196
DE 3% 79% 18% 73
FL 1% 89% 9% 149
GA 4% 90% 6% 114
IL 1% 88% 11% 112
IN 1% 90% 9% 509
KS 1% 75% 24% 177
KY 2% 89% 10% 61
MA 4% 75% 21% 173
MI 1% 82% 16% 142
MN 3% 86% 11% 107
MO 2% 93% 5% 150
NE 2% 85% 13% 253
NV 5% 80% 15% 254
NJ 0% 88% 13% 64
NY 2% 85% 13% 208
NC 1% 88% 12% 112
OH 1% 87% 12% 203
OK 2% 95% 3% 102
OR 1% 79% 20% 87
PA 2% 95% 3% 129
SC 1% 86% 13% 222
uT 4% 81% 16% 108
VA 1% 89% 9% 236
Wi 2% 86% 12% 147
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 2% 86% 12% 4440
Average
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Table 142. When staff are with you in the community, do they support you the way you want? For
example, do they help you too much or too little?

Yes, all staff, Sometimes or some

= N2 always staff N
AR 0% 97% 2% 233
(e(0) 2% 90% 8% 123
CT 1% 85% 14% 195
DE 1% 85% 14% 73
FL 1% 92% 7% 147
GA 2% 96% 2% 113
IL 2% 96% 2% 111
IN 1% 93% 5% 513
KS 1% 86% 12% 177
KY 2% 94% 5% 62
MA 4% 85% 11% 173
Mi 1% 87% 13% 142
MN 4% 90% 6% 108
MO 1% 95% 4% 150
NE 2% 88% 10% 252
NV 3% 88% 9% 247
NJ 2% 88% 10% 60
NY 1% 92% 7% 205
NC 2% 88% 10% 111
OH 2% 93% 6% 191
OK 0% 98% 2% 101
OR 6% 89% 5% 83
PA 2% 93% 4% 123
SC 0% 89% 10% 225
uT 0% 91% 9% 105
VA 2% 93% 5% 241
Wi 4% 90% 6% 150
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 2% 91% 7% 4414

Average
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Table 143. Do your staff come and leave when they are supposed to?

Yes, all staff, Sometimes or some

= N2 always staff

AR 0% 94% 6% 229
(e(0) 1% 92% 8% 119
CT 4% 87% 9% 188
DE 3% 89% 8% 72
FL 1% 93% 6% 149
GA 1% 95% 4% 112
IL 0% 98% 2% 111
IN 1% 95% 4% 511
KS 1% 92% 7% 172
KY 0% 95% 5% 62
MA 2% 82% 17% 163
MI 0% 87% 13% 141
MN 4% 89% 7% 107
MO 2% 91% 7% 148
NE 1% 94% 6% 252
NV 1% 89% 9% 246
NJ 0% 92% 8% 60
NY 1% 86% 13% 207
NC 1% 87% 12% 106
OH 0% 90% 9% 203
OK 1% 93% 6% 98
OR 4% 86% 11% 85
PA 1% 96% 3% 114
SC 1% 92% 7% 224
uT 0% 84% 16% 107
VA 2% 90% 8% 213
Wi 3% 88% 9% 150
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 1% 91% 8% 4349

Average
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Table 144. Sometimes people's staff change, and new staff start working. Do your staff change too
often? Do you get new staff too often?

State No, staff do not Yes, staff do Sometimes or some N
change too often change too often staff

AR 84% 7% 9% 233
co 51% 24% 25% 125
CT 54% 20% 27% 194
DE 58% 14% 28% 71
FL 61% 22% 16% 147
GA 76% 14% 9% 106
IL 48% 23% 29% 110
IN 43% 20% 37% 505
KS 30% 36% 34% 169
KY 47% 22% 31% 58
MA 43% 22% 36% 169
Mli 62% 14% 24% 138
MN 52% 28% 20% 106
MO 63% 11% 26% 145
NE 55% 13% 32% 255
NV 49% 27% 24% 243
NJ 52% 19% 29% 58
NY 67% 16% 17% 199
NC 68% 17% 16% 108
OH 71% 18% 11% 188
OK 54% 23% 24% 93
OR 80% 11% 8% 87
PA 63% 14% 24% 118
SC 72% 13% 15% 218
uT 50% 25% 25% 110
VA 69% 10% 22% 221
Wi 65% 21% 14% 149
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 58% 18% 24% 4323

Average
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Table 145. Do you feel that your staff have the right training to meet your needs?

Maybe, not sure, or only some staff

have the right training

AR 2% 96% 2% 328
co 2% 84% 14% 323
CT 6% 85% 9% 303
DE 3% 89% 8% 212
FL 1% 91% 8% 326
GA 1% 96% 3% 246
IL 0% 99% 1% 269
IN 3% 88% 9% 727
KS 0% 93% 7% 256
KY 1% 96% 3% 262
MA 4% 87% 10% 249
Ml 3% 86% 12% 316
MN 3% 89% 8% 268
MO 0% 96% 3% 236
NE 1% 89% 10% 313
NV 3% 89% 8% 314
NJ 4% 91% 6% 193
NY 2% 90% 8% 573
NC 2% 93% 5% 334
OH 3% 89% 8% 296
OK 3% 92% 5% 178
OR 4% 87% 9% 273
PA 1% 93% 6% 338
SC 3% 89% 8% 339
uT 4% 91% 5% 234
VA 3% 90% 7% 440
Wi 4% 87% 10% 357
Unweighted

NCI-IDD 2% 90% 7% 8503

Average
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